2011 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, January 5, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith Ill; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Chairman Ribble announced that the first order of
business was the election of the Board’s officers.

Mr. Byers placed a nomination for John Ribble as Chairman, Paul Hammack as Vice Chairman, and Nancy
Gibb as Secretary. Mr. Hart seconded the motion.

Chairman Ribble called for a vote.

The motion carried by a vote of 7-0.

Chairman Ribble said he would entertain a motion for the nomination of the clerk.

Mr. Hammack moved that Kathleen Knoth be nominated to serve as Clerk. Mr. Byers seconded the motion.
Chairman Ribble called for a vote. The motion carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

Mr. Hammack moved that the Board recess and enter into Closed Session for consultation with legal counsel
and/or briefings by staff members and consultants regarding Board matters pursuant to Virginia Code Ann.
Sec. 2.2-3711 (A) (7) (LNMB Supp. 2002).

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

The meeting recessed at 9:03 a.m. and reconvened at 9:25 a.m.

1

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order, and recognized Mr. Hammack.

Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals certify that, to the best of its knowledge, only public
business matters lawfully exempted from the open meeting requirements prescribed by the Virginia Freedom
of Information Act and only matters identified in the motion to convene Closed Session were heard,
discussed, or considered by the Board during the Closed Session. Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which

carried by a vote of 7-0.

Mr. Hammack moved to authorize the Chair to send the letter discussed in closed session. Ms. Gibb and
Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

I
Chairman Ribble reviewed the procedures, and then called for the first scheduled case.

1
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~~~January 5, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. LENNA STORM, SP 2010-PR-061 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 8.6 ft. from
side lot line. Located at 8537 Pepperdine Dr. on approx. 16,774 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-3.
Providence District. Tax Map 49-1 ((9)) (O) 40.

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2010-PR-061 had been administratively withdrawn
1
~~~January 5, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HARRIS ARLINSKY, SP 2010-SP-062 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 17.6 ft.
from rear lot line. Located at 13070 Autumn Willow Dr. on approx. 8,525 sq. ft. of land zoned
PDH-2 and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 55-3 ((10)) 75.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Jason Hurt, the applicant’s agent, 9511 Burwell Road, Nokesville, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, made staff’s presentation. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-SP-062, subject to the proposed development conditions.

In response to Mr. Hart’s question, Ms. Langdon clarified the development condition concerning the tree
save area, plantings, the location and size of the area, and maintenance.

Mr. Hammack referenced the January 3, 2011 complaint letter from the applicant’s neighbor, Merle D.
McMaster, who was concerned about water runoff.

Ms. Langdon said Ms. Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, contacted staff of the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services (DPWES) about the McMaster’s complaint. DPWES indicated there were no other
complaints, and no downstream complaints. Ms. Hedrick instructed the McMasters on the process of making
a complaint to DPWES to initiate its staff to make a site visit and inspect the water situation. Ms. Langdon
said the size of the addition and the proposed clearing had not pushed it into the area where stormwater
detention or anything else was needed. She said staff did not put in any follow-up conditions, that it would be
looked at as any plan having an over lot grading plan.

Mr. Hurt presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification. He said the
applicant sought to decrease the yard requirement to put in an addition and increase their living space. The
patio would only be increased roughly 230 feet, and the rear irrigation system would be capped, which
should remove an area that had created water.

Discussion ensued regarding the tree save area and its maintenance.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Jacqueline McMaster, 13072 Autumn Willow Drive, Fairfax, Virginia, came forward to speak, and was
administered the oath. She said they lived next door for 12 years, and never had any issue with the
applicant. Her concern was the increase in runoff if the trees were taken down. She did not oppose the
addition, but would want the applicant to be responsible for any increased water runoff by taking the

appropriate steps to mitigate the additional runoff.

As there were no other speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
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Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2010-SP-062 for the reasons stated in the resolution.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

HARRIS ARLINSKY, SP 2010-SP-062 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 17.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at
13070 Autumn Willow Dr. on approx. 8,525 sq. ft. of land zoned PDH-2 and WS. Springfield District. Tax
Map 55-3 ((10)) 75. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 5, 2011,
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the property.

2. The applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for the provisions for reduction
of certain yard requirements as contained in Sect. 8-922.

3. The Board has determined that the applicant has met the six subsections set forth under that section
of the Ordinance.

4. The Board has a favorable staff report.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a one-story addition (504 square feet), as
shown on the plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated August 16, 2010, as submitted with
this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (5,692 square feet existing + 8,538 square feet
(150%) = 14,230 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.
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5. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, the applicant shall designate a
10-foot area along the rear property line as a tree save area to protect the on-site and off-site trees
and shall install tree protection fencing to protect the vegetation in these areas from construction
activities. The protective fencing shall remain intact during the entire construction process, and shall
be the maximum limit for clearing and grading. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that
inappropriate activities such as the storage of construction equipment do not occur within the area.

6. As approved by the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services, the applicant shall
take appropriate measures to mitigate against any increases or change in the water runoff from Lot
75 to adjacent properties.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
1
~~~January 5, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HARVEST CHINESE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, SP 2009-SU-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-C03
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit church with child care center. Located at 6612 Cedar
Spring Rd. and 15201 Lee Hwy. on approx. 4.05 ac. of land zoned R-C and WS. Sully
District. Tax Map 64-2 ((2)) 5 and 6. (Indefinitely deferred from 10/6/09 at appl. req.)
(Reactivated from indefinitely deferred on 12/9/09) (Admin. moved from 3/3/10, 5/26/10,
7/14/10, 8/11/10, 9/15/10, and 11/3/10 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

David Wei Lu, agent for the applicant, 12407 Kahns Road, Manassas, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation. The applicant was requesting special permit
approval to permit the construction of a place of worship with a child care center. The applicant sought
approval of a modification of the transitional screening requirements along the northern lot line and a portion
of the eastern and southern lot lines to allow existing vegetation to satisfy the intent of those requirements,
and a waiver of the barrier requirement for the same. Staff did not object to the requests except that
additional vegetation should be provided along the property lines adjacent to residential lots as determined
by Urban Forest Management Division. Staff proposed a development condition to address that request. The
proposed application did satisfy all applicable standards and was in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan
and the applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions. For the reasons outlined in the staff report, staff
recommended approval, but only subject to the revised proposed development conditions which were
distributed that morning. The revisions reflected commitments that the applicant had made to address citizen
concerns that were expressed subsequent to the completion of the staff report. Ms. Johnson said she was to
understand that the applicant would request a deferral of the decision at the public hearing. She said when
considering the potential request from the applicant that the decision be deferred, considering the additional
amendments to the conditions for the special permit application may be warranted.

Discussion ensued regarding transportation issues, feasibility of coordinating church services, possibility and
effectiveness of lane closures to direct traffic, and road improvements.
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Beth Forbes, Stormwater Engineer, Department of Public Works and Environmental Services, addressed the
Board’s questions concerning stormwater issues, outfall, and proposed solutions.

Mr. Lu presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. In response to the issues raised by the Board, Mr. Lu said the applicant would try to coordinate
its services with the two adjacent churches, would use Police Department personnel to regulate traffic for the
left-turn lane during Sunday services, and would adjust its hours to relieve traffic congestion along that
section of Lee Highway. Mr. Lu noted that the church would be making costly and extensive road
improvements by constructing the left-turn lane.

Mr. Beard said it would behoove everyone to have a police person give a presentation or some sort of
briefing to inform them of the criteria used when overlooking traffic generated from church services.
Discussion then ensued concerning varied experiences involving police directing traffic for church services.

Mr. Byers said it was his experience that directing traffic was done by off-duty police officers to assure that
Fairfax County tax payers did not support a particular faith. This kept it as a separation between church and
state.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said staff would explore the matter of police
personnel directing traffic. She said, in general, staff did not necessarily impose conditions mandating that
applicants had police officers, nor did staff encourage it.

Mr. Beard said that so often it was a significant procedural aspect when it came to churches, that they would
have police directing traffic, and then the Board assumes all was okay, because that would take care of the
traffic problem. He said he thought it was time to nail the policy down, because it was becoming more and
more a part of the application’s process going forward.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Julie Galuski, 6725 Cedar Spring Road, Centreville, Virginia, came forward. Her concern was for the safety
of their children, because of the increased traffic at all times of the day. She noted that there was already a
problem with parking, because non-residential users were using her neighborhood streets for parking. The
addition of another business, the church, would compound the problem, because cars of non-residential
uses were already blocking residents from parking in front of their own homes.

David Kerrigan, 6724 Cedar Spring Road, Centreville, Virginia, came forward. He said he believed it was an
on-duty endeavor not off-duty for directing traffic, because the police personnel wore their uniforms and used
their cruisers. He stated that he was strongly opposed to the application, and his specific concern was with
the site’s access and egress. He noted the site distance was terrible, church traffic would cause a major
logjam for neighborhood residents, and parking remained an issue, because there already was limited
residential parking. He suggested that those Board members who had not seen his neighborhood drive by
and take a look before they make a decision. Mr. Kerrigan thought the Master Plan intended that his street
be a super-peaceful, little oasis hidden at the edge of the County, and he would like it to stay that way.

Vineet Kumar, 6727 Cedar Spring Road Centreville, Virginia, came forward. His said his issues arose from
the potential non-residential construction on a strictly residential conservation street. He was concerned
about congestion and traffic, the hours of operation, how residential property values would decrease, and the
increased density of development, as there already was three churches within one mile.

Royce Dedering, 6713 Cedar Spring Road, Centerville, Virginia, came forward. He said he resided there 15
years, and since the mega church was built, pulling in an out of Cedar Spring Road had really become
difficult. He said if more churches were added, he believed the residents would basically be held hostage.

Mr. Hart made a disclosure that Mr. Dedering sometimes worked for him, although not at the current time. He
indicated that he did not believe his ability to participate in the case would be affected.

Susan Needham (phonetic spelling), 6620 Cedar Spring Road, Centerville, Virginia, came forward.
Addressing the matter of plantings, Ms. Needham said she would rather see a 6.0-foot block fence placed
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along the limit of clearing on the property’s south side. She wanted to go on record that there was a
complaint with the stormwater drainage, because she just filed it. Ms. Needham was concerned about the
sanitary easement, noting that there had been no community outreach. She said it would have been nice if
the church had offered the neighbors the opportunity to connect laterals onto the sanitary sewer. Ms.
Needham requested that the Board defer its decision, keeping the public hearing open to allow residents
more time to gather their thoughts and have an opportunity to speak with everyone.

After Mr. Hart called her attention to the development condition that referenced the Urban Forester and
supplemental plantings, Ms. Needham acknowledged that she saw the condition, but she still wanted a
board fence along the limits of the clearing, especially along the parking lot area.

Phyllis Anderson, 6301 Barnesdale Path, Centerville, Virginia, came forward. She said she was a long-time
resident, having lived in the area for 20 year. She said the church’s lights, the clear view of the parking lot
from her yard, traffic congestion, and the screening proposed were all of concern.

Tracy Dahbura, 6729 Cedar Spring Road, Centerville, Virginia, came forward to speak. Her concern was that
the church was putting in a commercial property on a residential street. She said traffic was already very
dangerous, because of cars speeding up and down Route 29 and parent who would wait in their cars on
Route 29 for their children getting on or off the bus. Ms. Dahbura said there was not enough room to put in a
left-turn lane, and she noted that New Life Church promised the neighbors that its entrance would be off
Route 29, not on Cedar Spring Road.

Discussion ensued regarding cars stacking to turn onto Cedar Lane and recollections of similar cases with
traffic access and egress.

Jay Johnson, representing Virginia Run Board of Trustees, came forward. His three concerns were the
lighting, screening, and traffic. He suggested that the lighting be directed downwards onto the property,
requested additional screening, and his traffic concerned were due to the many residential developments,
commercial endeavors, schools, and churches using that strip of Lee Highway. Mr. Johnson suggested that
the subject parcel be allowed to remain residential.

Mr. Hart noted that there were development conditions which addressed lighting and supplemental plantings.

Mr. Johnson noted that the Virginia Run Board would meet in January, and Mr. Lu was invited to address the
Board of Trustees, with all local residents and neighboring developments being extended an invitation to
attend as well.

Kyle Osterhout, 15409 Whitechapel Court, Centerville, Virginia, came forward. He said he was the Vice
President of the Virginia Run Board of Trustees. His concerns related to transportation, the applicant’s
proposed closure of the existing median break, the safety of their children having to stand on the corner of
Route 29 to catch the school bus, danger when having to make U-turns to access the pre-school, and the
fact that residential neighborhoods already could not leave or enter when traffic cones were put out.

Mr. Osterhout noted that Centerville Baptist Church was also undergoing an expansion, which would
increase its capacity by three times.

Jan Ten (phonetic, no address given), a member of Harvest Chinese Christian Church, came forward. She
thanked all those present and those who voiced their opinion. She said the childcare center was optional, but
from the concerns she just heard, the church would take it out. She asked that all recall that there were many
churches established in residential areas, and those areas were called Pastoral Districts. Ms. Ten noted that
Harvest Chinese Church was much smaller than the other churches in the vicinity, and would have far less
impact on its residential surroundings.

Mr. Beard clarified that any negative comments concerning a church in a residential area were not the
Board’s, as the Board had no objections, and there were many, many churches imbedded in residential
areas.

Annuka Mahr (phonetic and address unintelligible) came forward. She was not against the construction of a
religious facility, but in opposition to the construction of any commercial building on Cedar Spring Road, as it
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was a violation of residential conservation zoning which every lot on Cedar Spring Road was subjected to.
She believed the construction of a commercial property in her neighborhood will devalue their homes.

Chairman Ribble and Mr. Beard explained that churches were not considered a commercial use.

There were no further speakers, and Chairman Ribble informed Mr. Lu that he had up to five minutes for
rebuttal.

Addressing the neighbors’ concern about decreased property values, Mr. Lu noted that when the church
brought in the sewer line and water main, it would improve property values. He said the church would
dramatically improve the safety of the neighborhood by putting in a right-turn lane, and they would install a
10-foot wide sidewalk fronting Lee Highway. Mr. Lu submitted that the childcare center was an outreach
program proposed for the benefit of the community, not for commercial gain. If the neighbors were strongly
against it, it would be removed from the plan, which would eliminate the church traffic Monday through
Friday. With regard to the lighting, Mr. Lu said they would work with Virginia Run to provide some kind of
screening along Lee Highway.

Chairman Ribble said there were a lot of things the Board needed to find out before being ready to vote on
the case. He asked Mr. Lu if he would agree to a deferral. Mr. Lu agreed.

In response to a question from Mr. Beard, Ms. Langdon concurred that when the case would again come
before the Board, the application would reflect exactly what was proposed. She said removing the childcare
center would affect the development conditions, and discussions between staff and the applicant would
continue.

Chairman Ribble called for a motion.

Mr. Byers said there was a request from the Sully District Supervisor that all parties have the opportunity to
go through and resolve the issues heard today. Concerning Sect. 8-006, he said he was particularly
concerned about the first four standards. He wanted someone to determine for him how they were in
compliance. He concurred with Mr. Beard’s statement that it should be definitive from the standpoint of the
church versus the childcare center. He requested that staff get the development conditions in place a week
before the next hearing to afford the Board the opportunity to read it through. Mr. Byers then moved to
continue the public hearing on SP 2009-SU-066 to March 16, 2011, at 9:00 a.m.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion.
Chairman Ribble called for discussion.

Ms. Gibb said she was particularly interested in the same standards as Mr. Byers, adding that she was
keeping in mind that it was an R-C District. She said there was a staff comment she found troubling. She
understood it as, “We can'’t say ‘no’ to the last one in.” She said at some point they are full, and perhaps
they are now. Ms. Gibb did not agree with staff on that point.

Referring to a comment that Route 29 was already to overcapacity, Mr. Smith requested staff to provide
further detail on what was meant. He said he thought it beneficial to learn more about the sight distance
matter, and believed traffic safety issues were paramount. He quoted Sub. Sect. 8-006.4, which stipulated
the use could not be hazardous or conflict with existing or anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

Mr. Hart said he supported the deferral and agreed with the information requests. He said the Board needed
to see the site plan information on the church across Cedar Spring Road and information about what was
happening with transportation along that strip. He acknowledged that the case was difficult, as were other
church applications which had similar dynamics and issues, and were more complicated in an R-C District.
Mr. Hart commended the applicant on the constructive discussions over the past years, that they had come a
significant way towards getting to an approvable situation by reducing the size of the application, and
agreeing to certain conditions which would mitigate the use.

Chairman Ribble said he would support the deferral. He said he wanted to find out what the traffic discussion
was when the Board of Supervisors approved a Korean Church by reducing it from 4,000 to 2,500 seats.

2011 Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes 7 of 429



Chairman Ribble called for a vote. The motion carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

The meeting recessed at 11:40 a.m. and reconvened at 11:54 a.m.

1

Vice Chairman Hammack assumed the Chair. He called the meeting back into session.
)

~~~January 5, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SHALOM PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF WASHINGTON, SPA
00-S-063 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-103 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 00-S-063
previously approved for a church to permit the addition of a child care center. Located at
10501 New Rd. on approx. 3.98 ac. of land zoned R-1. Springfield District. Tax Map 77-4
((2)) 18. (Decision deferred from 11/17/10)

Chairman Hammack noted that the application was deferred for decision.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, read her December 29, 2010, memorandum. Staff had recommended
approval of the application as outlined in the staff report, and staff continued to support the application.
Ms. Johnson said the crash data information for New Road would be presented by Fairfax County
Department of Transportation staff.

In response to the request of Mr. Byers, Lou Ann Hutchins listed the number of accidents on New Road and
the section of parkway close to its intersection.

In rebuttal, Bochang Seo, Reverend and agent for the church, 10501 New Road, Fairfax Station, Virginia,
said they had a recent meeting with five gentlemen who represented the homeowners’ association. The
meeting was successful with all parties happy and agreeing upon all the issues that were initially raised.

Mr. Seo said the church had tried to comply with all the regulations and the Code of Fairfax County. He said
the church continued to have a good relationship with its neighbors.

Although the public hearing was closed, Chairman Hammack permitted a citizen to speak to the Board.
The clerk administered the oath.

Thomas J. McKee, 6177 Pohick Station Drive, Fairfax Station, Virginia, came forward. He said he was one of
the five gentlemen representing the homeowners who recently met with Mr. Seo. He clarified that at the
present time there was not a formal homeowner’s association. Mr. McKee said the residents were concerned
that several conditions from the church’s previous request had not yet been met, and hoped the County
would verify that they were met. He said the child care center was discussed, and the homeowners were not
totally opposed, but were concerned about noise from a basketball court and children playing outside. He
said they requested that the applicant reconsider the location to the northeast side of the building. Mr. McKee
asked the Board to defer the decision to assure that all issues were resolved.

Discussion ensued regarding relocation of the basketball court, a chain link fence, a split-rail fence, and
whether having the applicant restate his adherence to the initial development conditions was sufficient to
assure compliance.

Mr. Byers explained trip generation from the day care center. He stated there was no issue with regard to
transportation. He pointed out sight distances, a large median break, a protected left turn, and logical routes
for residential and through traffic. He acknowledged that people did speed but not at 70 mph as some
claimed, and that the police heavily patrolled the parkway. In his opinion, there was no issue with the child
care center, and that an inordinate amount of time was being taken with transportation concerns. He pointed
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out that it was a minimum number of children, a very small church, a minimal number of trips, and that the
church was recessed, not even being level with the road. Mr. Byers said he thought Reverend Bo Chang Seo
had been incredibly accommodating, and deferring the case again was a disservice. Mr. Byers thought this
was an excellent opportunity to provide it excellent child care service. Due to the fact that he lived in the
immediate vicinity to the church, he believed he was justified in his observations and determinations, and
that there was no transportation issue.

Chairman Hammack summarized that the application was deferred for decision only; that he allowed Mr.
McKee to speak because he was unable to be present at the earlier hearing; that some issues raised by Mr.
McKee seemed to be enforcement issues which concerned the original application; that some issues
probably would require an amendment; and that Reverend Seo and staff gave their closing comments.
Chairman Hammack closed the hearing and asked the Board its pleasure.

Mr. Beard said he supported an approval because he saw that the issues could be dealt with through
enforcement. He said he agreed especially after Mr. Byers’ eloquent dissertation on the facility.

Mr. Hart moved to approve SPA 00-S-063 for the reasons stated in the resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SHALOM PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF WASHINGTON, SPA 00-S-063 Appl.
under Sect(s). 3-103 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 00-S-063 previously approved for a church to
permit the addition of a child care center. Located at 10501 New Rd. on approx. 3.98 ac. of land zoned R-1.
Springfield District. Tax Map 77-4 ((1)) 18. (Decision deferred from 11/17/10)

Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 5, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:
1. The applicant is the owner of the property.

2. The original staff report recommended approval. The decision was deferred for additional
information, which staff responded to primarily on the transportation issues, and staff is continuing to
recommend approval.

3. The rationale in the staff report is adopted.

4. There have been some other issues raised in correspondence, and to some extent the concerns
expressed about the application have to do with either the implementation of existing development
conditions or whether the existing church is in conformance with what the development conditions
required. Most of that discussion has little or nothing to do with the request before the Board, which
is to add a relatively small child care into an existing church facility.

5.  While the development conditions are important, staff has addressed to some extent whether the
conditions have been satisfied to this point.

6. It seems that to the extent there are other questions about whether the vegetation is appropriate or
that sort of thing, that can be addressed by Zoning Enforcement no matter what the Board does
today, and that can proceed independently, and it should not necessarily delay the Board making a
decision finally on the case.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The Board has addressed in the new development conditions some tweaks or rewordings of things
that will address, particularly with respect to the vegetation, what is required.

The Board is not getting rid of any of the existing requirements or diminishing in any way the Zoning
Administrator’s ability to enforce what is already in place. Separating that category of issue from the
decision before the Board is appropriate.

Regarding the transportation issues, the overwhelming conclusion drawn from all of this is that the
effect on transportation from a child care center of 50 students is minimal. The amount of traffic is
negligible compared to the volume of traffic going by along the parkway.

There is a little traffic coming in and out of the neighborhood, but compared to everything else being
done, it is not a significant problem, or at least the addition of the child care center does not change
the existing mix enough to warrant a denial.

The intersection itself with the parkway, maybe that is appropriate, maybe it is not. It is unsure why
there are not exits and things, but there certainly is plenty of sight distance, and if there is room for
improvement, the striping on New Road has faded away to almost nothing and maybe that needs to
be revisited by VDOT, but that does not effect the development conditions any.

Given the additional information received from staff and having seen in the correspondence the
concerns raised, in the big picture, the child care center really is not making anything any worse.

The development conditions, in staff’s view, adequately address the impacts of the transportation on
the neighborhood.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1.

This approval is granted to the applicant only, The Board of Trustees of the Shalom Presbyterian
Church of Washington, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the
location indicated on the application, 10505 New Road, and is not transferable to other land.

This special permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the
special permit plat prepared by Professional Design Group, Inc., dated September 2009, as revised
by Hamid Matin, Professional Engineer through June 1, 2010 and approved with this application as
qualified by these development conditions.

A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP) SHALL BE POSTED in
a conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

This special permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as may be determined by the
Director, Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted
pursuant to this special permit shall be in substantial conformance with the approved special permit
plat and these development conditions. Minor modifications to the approved special permit may be
permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The maximum number of seats in the church shall be 100.

The total maximum daily enrollment of children in the child care center shall not exceed 49.
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7. The maximum number of employees on site at any one time for the child care center shall be limited
to 10.

8. The maximum hours of operation for the child care center shall be limited to 7:30 a.m. — 5:30 p.m.,
Monday through Friday.

9. Parking shall be provided as depicted on the special permit amendment plat. All parking shall be on
site.

10. The outdoor play area shall be a maximum of 5,000 square feet and may be enclosed with a 4-foot
high fence. The play area shall be located completely outside the Environmental Quality Corridor
(EQC). The play area shall be located east and north of the proposed social hall in the general area
shown on the plat. No additional vegetation that is shown on the plat shall be cleared for the
installation of the play area.

11. Existing vegetation along the eastern, southern and western lot lines shall be preserved and
maintained and shall satisfy Transitional Screening 1. Supplemental evergreen plantings shall be
provided along the northern portion of the lot in order to soften the impact of the proposed use and
screen the dwelling and proposed church structure. The number, size and species of plantings shall
be determined by the Urban Forester. All vegetation shall be maintained in good condition and any
dead or dying vegetation shall be replaced with like kind as determined by the Urban Forest
Management Division (UFMD), DPWES.

The barrier requirements shall be waived along the northern and eastern lot lines. The existing wood
fence shall be used to satisfy the barrier requirement along the western lot line. A split rail fence shall
be constructed along the southwestern lot line.

12. The EQC as shown on the special permit plat shall remain as perpetually undisturbed open space.
There shall be no clearing or grading of any vegetation within the EQC except for dead or dying trees
and shrubs. There shall be no structures or fences located within the EQC.

13. The privately owned, operated and maintained underground stormwater management system shall
serve the subject property as shown on the special permit plat. The underground system shall be
subject to conditions imposed by DPWES in coordination with the applicant. Should this system need
to be expanded or changed in any way, no additional vegetation shall be cleared for installation of
this facility.

14. Any proposed lighting of the parking areas shall be in accordance with the following:
e The combined height of the light standards and fixtures shall not exceed twelve (12) feet.

¢ The lights shall be of a design which focuses the light directly onto the subject property. Full
cut-off lights shall be used.

e Shields shall be installed, if necessary, to prevent the light from projecting beyond the
facility.

e The lights shall be controlled with an automatic shut-off device, and shall be turned off when
the site is not in use.

e There shall be no up-lighting of any of the proposed building additions.
15. The “no left turn” sign installed at the entrance to the site shall prohibit left turns from the site onto
New Road and shall remain and be maintained by the applicant. The right turn only channelization at

the entrance to the site shall be constructed of concrete.

16. The dwelling shall only be occupied by the proprietor, owner and/or an employee and his/her family
that is directly related to the church use.
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17. All signs on the property shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of Article 12 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

18. The facade of the building shall remain brick veneer. The type and color of brick shall be compatible
with the existing residential character of the neighborhood.

These development conditions incorporate and supersede all previous development conditions. This
approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. The applicant shall be
responsible for obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through established procedures, and this
special permit shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Chairman Ribble was not present for the
vote.

1

Mr. Hart asked staff to pass whatever was in the correspondence along to Enforcement for its review. He
also requested that the faded striping on the asphalt be looked at as that would probably help with safety.

Mr. Byers brought Ms. Langdon’s attention to the pedestrian crosswalk whose striping had severely faded
and asked that staff look into that matter as well.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 12:37 p.m.

Minutes by: Paula A. McFarland

Approved on: November 15, 2017

,—-\/ /’v'
ine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk John F. Ribble 11l Chairman -
Board of Zoning Appeals Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, January 12, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; James R. Hart; Norman P. Byers; and Paul W.
Hammack, Jr. Thomas Smith and Nancy E. Gibb were absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~~~January 12, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SHELDON D. LU, SP 2010-SU-063 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 6.0 ft. from
side lot line. Located at 12768 Flat Meadow La. on approx. 8,800 sq. ft. of land zoned
PDH-2. Sully District. Tax Map 35-2 ((8)) 280.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Sheldon D. Lu, 12768 Flat Meadow Lane, Oak Hill, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-SU-063, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Lu presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. Mr. Lu stated that the architectural review board for his neighborhood had reviewed his
application for a second-story addition and was in agreement with the proposal.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2010-SU-063 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SHELDON D. LU, SP 2010-SU-063 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 6.0 ft. from side lot line. Located at 12768 Flat
Meadow La. on approx. 8,800 sq. ft. of land zoned PDH-2. Sully District. Tax Map 35-2 ((8)) 280. Mr. Byers

moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on January 12,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the property.

The application meets all the submission requirements set forth in Section 8-922.

The staff recommended approval, and the Board adopted its rationale.

The Board received a favorable letter from the Franklin Farm Foundation dated December 20, 2010.

el S

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
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THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a second-story addition, as shown on the
plat prepared by William E. Ramsey, P.C., dated August 12, 2010, as revised through October 14,
2010 as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (2,397 square feet existing + 3,595.5 square
feet (150%) = 5,992.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions. The bricks on the front facade shall continue across the front of
the addition.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Ms. Gibb and Mr. Smith were absent from
the meeting.

1
~~~January 12, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL S. AND SHARON K. DEFFERDING, SP 2010-MA-056 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 15.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 6818 Alpine Dr. on approx.
42,596 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mason District. Tax Map 71-2 ((5)) 74. (Admin. moved from
12/8/10 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2010-MA-056 had been administratively moved to February 16, 2011, at 9:00
a.m., at the applicants’ request.

1
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~~~January 12, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF THE MOUNT VERNON UNITED METHODIST CHURCH AND NEW
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC, D.B.A. AT&T MOBILITY, SPA 68-S-939

Chairman Ribble noted that the application acceptance of SPA 68-S-939 had been rescinded.

1

~~~January 12, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MANUEL S. ESPINA, TRUSTEE, A 2009-MV-025, Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing the operation of a storage
yard on property in the C-8 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at
10301 Richmond Hy. on approx. 1.68 ac. of land zoned C-8. Mount Vernon District. Tax Map
113-4 ((1)) 2. (Admin. moved from 9/15/09 and 1/13/10 at appl. req.) (Continued from
3/31/10, 8/4/10, and 11/3/10)

Mavis Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, Zoning Administration Division, stated that the

Notice of Violation had almost been entirely cleared. She noted that only one trailer remained on the

property, which the appellant said would be moved by next week. Ms. Stanfield recommended the appeal be

continued to February 2, 2011.

Mr. Hart moved to continue A 2009-MV-025 to February 2, 2011, at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Byers seconded the
motion.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers to address the continuation request. There was no response.
The motion carried by a vote of 5-0. Ms. Gibb and Mr. Smith were absent from the meeting.
1
~~~January 12, 2011, After Agenda Item:
Approval of February 6, 2007 Minutes

Mr. Hammack moved to approve the minutes. Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0.
Ms. Gibb and Mr. Smith were absent from the meeting.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:17 a.m.

Minutes by: Suzanne Frazier

Approved on: October 29, 2014

)

£
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ine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk John F. Ribble Iil,Chairman -

for Kathleen A. Knoth, previous Clerk Board of Zoning Appeals
Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, February 2, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble IIl, V. Max Beard, Thomas W. Smith Ill, James R. Hart, Norman P. Byers,
and Paul W. Hammack, Jr. Absent from the meeting was Nancy E. Gibb.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL A. SILVERSTEIN & ROBERTA L. GARTSIDE, SP 2010-DR-065 Appl. under
Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to
permit construction of carport 5'-1" from side lot line. Located at 1708 Warner Ave. on
approx. 10,758 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Dranesville District. Tax Map 30-3 ((10)) 40.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Joe A. Burton, the applicants’ agent, J.A. Burton Architecture, Inc., 2181 Wolftrap Court, Vienna, Virginia,
reaffirmed the affidavit.

Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2010-
DR-065, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Burton presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said the owners wished to upgrade their home with the addition of a covered front-porch,
a 3.6 expansion of the second story, an expansion of an existing rear deck, and a trash enclosure and
carport. With the exception of the carport, all the proposed upgrades would be within the required R-3 zoning
yard setbacks. He noted that without a special permit, the permitted size of the carport would be only 8.7 feet
wide, and it would require structural posts which would result in a carport approximately 8 feet wide. The
typical average size of a single-car carport was 11 to 14 feet wide. The carport was especially important to
the owners by, not only providing shelter for their automobile, but also providing a covered at-grade
accessible entrance to their home for the elderly family members. The design, materials, scale, and
character of the addition would relate well to the existing and upgraded homes in the neighborhood.

There was discussion regarding clarification of the plan’s design and proposed structures.
Chairman Ribble called for speakers.
The applicant, Michael L. Silverstein, came forward to speak. He said they lived in the house since 1986, had
raised two children there, and planned to stay for a significantly long time. He said it was advantageous to
their elderly parents, friends, family members, and themselves to have the covered entranceway.
As there were no other speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve SP 2010-DR-065 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MICHAEL A. SILVERSTEIN & ROBERTA L. GARTSIDE, SP 2010-DR-065 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the

Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of carport 5'-1"
from side lot line. Located at 1708 Warner Ave. on approx. 10,758 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Dranesville
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District. Tax Map 30-3 ((10)) 40. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 2,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

The applicants have met the six required standards set forth under Sect. 8-922 of the Ordinance.
The reduction is minimal for the application presented.

Staff gave the Board a favorable staff report.

The reasoning set forth in the staff report is adopted.

arONE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a carport as shown on the plat prepared
by J.A. Burton Architecture, Inc., dated September 1, 2010, as revised and signed through October
27, 2010, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The carport addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as
shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

3. A building permit for the carport shall be obtained prior to construction and final inspections shall be
obtained and approved.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~ ~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MRS. KIRSTEN BLALOCK GNIPP, SP 2010-MA-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of
addition 9.7 ft. from side lot line. Located at 3139 Creswell Dr. on approx. 10,888 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-3. Mason District. Tax Map 51-3 ((11)) 140.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.
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At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Kirsten Blalock Gnipp, 3139 Creswell Drive, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2010-
MA-066, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Ms. Gnipp presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. She said when they purchased their home in 2004, it included a one-car garage and one-car
carport. The garage’s concrete slab leaked because it was not on footers, and when their contractor was at
the County to apply for the necessary permits to install approved footers, he was informed that the garage
was 2.3 feet too close to the side lot line. The permit to fix their carport was approved, and the work
completed 2009. Ms. Gnipp said they were now seeking a special permit to allow them to put back the walls
and windows to the original structure. There would be no change to the existing footprint, and they had a
letter of support from their neighbors, which was incorporated in the staff report.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SP 2010-MA-066 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
I
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MRS. KIRSTEN BLALOCK GNIPP, SP 2010-MA-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 9.7 ft. from side lot line.
Located at 3139 Creswell Dr. on approx. 10,888 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3. Mason District. Tax Map 51-3
((12)) 140. Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 2,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The Board has determined that the application meets all six of the submission requirements set forth
in Sect. 8-922.

3. Staff recommends approval.

4. Staff’s rationale is adopted.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.
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2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a one-story garage addition (307 square
feet), as shown on the plat prepared by Clayton C. Tock, Urban, Ltd., dated June 28, 2010 as
revised and signed through September 10, 2010, as submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,858 square feet existing + 2,787 square feet
(150%) = 4,645 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition complies
with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special permit.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of
a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor area of
any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted
without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.
1
~ ~~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. EDWARD & LISA BENNETT, SP 2010-DR-060 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit dwelling to remain 7.2 ft. from side lot line and reduction of certain
yard requirements to permit construction of second story addition 11.6 ft. and roofed deck
10.1 ft. from one side lot line and second story addition 7.5 ft. from other side lot line.
Located at 6201 Park Rd. on approx. 17,540 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville District.
Tax Map 41-1 ((13)) (2) 4A.

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Edward Bennett, 6201 Park Road, McLean, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval, but only subject
to the adoption of the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Beard commented that staff had essentially stated that it was with reservations they recommended
approval.

Discussion ensued regarding clarifications and specifications of the drawings and Lot 3A.
Mr. Bennett presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with

the application. He explained the sun-shadow drawing and where and when there was a shadow cast on the
properties. For 14 years they have resided in the house, the back yard was the focal point of the house, and
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their design was essentially to have the house face the back yard. He said when they moved in, the house
and yard were a mess, the house was too small, and a driveway, since removed, had essentially paved most
of the yard causing problematic runoff. Mr. Bennett said they were attached to the land, and felt a certain
responsibility for the property. He noted the lot’s topography and foliage. He listed the many cultivating
improvements they made over the years. He said they sought to make the property a place to play, entertain,
provide habitat for wildlife, and to grow fruits and vegetables. Mr. Bennett said the two most important things
he did was to purchase the property next door, and have the proposed project to improve the properties by
fit, function and form.

Discussion ensued regarding the proposed development conditions, probable disturbed area, proposed
stormwater management, impervious surfaces, and required documentations and permits.

Gregory A. Kearley, the applicants’ architect and agent, 1353 U Street, NW, 2" Floor, Washington, DC,
came forward to speak. He noted how and where the calculations were taken, and that he was confident
they were accurate.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, addressed Mr. Hammack’s question
concerning a couple of development conditions.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2010-DR-060 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

Mr. Beard commended Mr. Bennett on the preservation of the integrity of the area, along with his design
effort regarding the shadow diagram.

1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

EDWARD & LISA BENNETT, SP 2010-DR-060 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit
dwelling to remain 7.2 ft. from side lot line and reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction
of second story addition 11.6 ft. and roofed deck 10.1 ft. from one side lot line and second story addition 7.5
ft. from other side lot line. Located at 6201 Park Rd. on approx. 17,540 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Dranesville
District. Tax Map 41-1 ((13)) (2) 4A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 2,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

With respect to the Error in Building Location, it appears that the dimensional mistake is very slight
compared to what was shown on the plat in 1964.

The house is only .3 feet off of where it should have been.

It has been there for almost 50 years.

The application meets the applicable standards.

They should not have to move the house.

Under Sect. 8-922 application, it is a closer call and it is a difficult case.

There are a lot of good things in this application.

The applicants have tried hard to be environmentally sensitive.

It is an interesting design in an eclectic neighborhood with a lot of weird topography with narrow lots
and through lots.

N =
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11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Given the unique circumstances of the lot and the fact that they are basically building on the existing
footprint, the tallest part of the structure is really central to the lot.

The Board is satisfied with the changes in topography.

With regard to the shadow diagram, the impact on the next door neighbor will not be so severe as to
warrant a denial.

The Board adopts the rationale in the staff report to the extent that staff has concluded that the
required standards have been met.

With respect to the magnitude of the project, Development Condition 8 is a little bit of a safety net.
Whether the two driveway access construction methodology works, if the disturbed area is going to
exceed the 2,500 square-feet, other things will have to be done.

There are plenty of places on the lot where some low impact storm water facility can be put, if
required.

With the language regarding tree preservation, environmentally they are protected.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant, Edward J. and Lisa W. Bennett, among the land
records of Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the
recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning
and Zoning.

This special permit is approved for the location 6201 Park Road and size, 2,080 square feet for the
proposed additions, as shown on the plat prepared by Alexandria Surveys International, LLC and
signed by Patrick A. Eckert, Land Surveyor, dated June 30, 2010, as revised through January 14,
2011, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.
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3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (1,453 square feet existing + 2,179.5 square
feet (150%) = 3,632.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The additions shall be generally consistent with the architectural drawings as depicted on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. Prior to any land disturbing activities, a pre-construction conference shall be held on-site between
the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES), including the Urban
Forester, and representatives of the applicant to include the construction site superintendent
responsible for the on-site construction activities. The purpose of this meeting shall be to discuss and
clarify the limits of the Resource Protection Area (RPA), clearing and grading, areas of tree
preservation, tree protection measures, and the erosion and sedimentation control plan to be
implemented during construction. The limits of the RPA and the limits of clearing shall be clearly
marked for this meeting and during all phases of construction.

6. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, tree protective fencing shall
be installed between the location of the proposed additions and the limits of clearing and grading
within all property boundaries. Tree protection fencing in the form of 14-gauge welded wire fence
mounted on steel posts shall be installed at the limits of clearing and grading to protect the critical
root zones of on-site and off-site trees from any construction activity, including material storage and
vehicular and construction equipment traffic. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that
inappropriate activity such as the storage of construction equipment does not occur within the tree
save areas. Any trees that are damaged or removed shall be replaced with a like kind in size and
species as determined by the Urban Forest Management Division (UFMD), DPWES.

7. There shall be no clearing or grading of any vegetation within the RPA except for dead or dying trees
and shrubs.

8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain approval of land disturbance
calculations as determined by DPWES, Environmental and Site Review Division. If the applicant is
required to provide Stormwater Management (SWM) and/or Best Management Practices (BMP)
facilities and those facilities can not be provided in substantial conformance with the SP Plat, then a
special permit amendment (SPA) shall be filed to provide water quantity and quality control
measures in accordance with the PFM as determined by DPWES.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Ms. Gibb was absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~ ~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. RP MRP TYSONS, LLC, A 2010-PR-011 (Admin. moved from 11/3/10 at appl. req.)
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Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-PR-011 had been administratively moved to May 4, 2011 at 9:00 a.m., at
the appellant’s request.

Mavis E. Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, said that was correct. She said that appeal was
one of the appeals related to density credit, and that the appellant was in negotiation with the Virginia
Department of Transportation, with regard to getting more time.

1
~ ~ ~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MERRIFIELD GROUP, LLC, A 2009-PR-006 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellants have established uses without an
approved site plan, minor site plan waiver, building permits or Non-Residential Use Permit all
in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 2931, 2947, 2943 and 2939 Mayberry
St. on approx. 1.89 ac. of land zoned I-5. Providence District. Tax Map 49-4 ((1)) 38, 39, 40
and 41. (Admin. moved from 5/19/09, 10/27/09, 1/27/10, 5/26/10, and 11/3/10 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-PR-011 had been administratively moved to April 13, 2011 at 9:00 a.m.
at the appellant’s request.

Mavis E. Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, said that was correct. She said the appellant
had an approved site plan, which was one of the requirements of their Notice of Violation, and were in the
process of doing improvements. Ms. Stanfield said when completed, they would obtain occupancy permits
and withdraw their appeal.

1

~ ~~ February 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MANUEL S. ESPINA, TRUSTEE, A 2009-MV-025, Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing the operation of a storage
yard on property in the C-8 District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at
10301 Richmond Hy. On approx. 1.68 ac. of land zoned C-8. Mount Vernon Tax Map 113-4
((2)) 2. (Admin. moved from 9/15/09 and 1/13/10 at appl. req.) (Continued from 3/31/10,
8/4/10, 11/3/10, and 1/12/11)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-PR-011 had been withdrawn.

Mavis E. Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, said that was correct. She said the last element

of the appellant’s Notice of Violation was the removal of a structure, which had been completed. She noted

that they now were in complete compliance and had withdrawn their appeal.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:04 a.m.

Minutes by: Paula A. McFarland

Approved on: November 15, 2017

~
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ine A. Giovinazzd, Clerk John F. Ribble Ill Chairman -
Board of Zoning Appeals Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, February 9, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Vice Chairman Paul W. Hammack, Jr.; V. Max Beard; Nancy E. Gibb; and James R. Hart. Chairman
John F. Ribble Ill; Thomas Smith; and Norman P. Byers were absent from the meeting.

Vice Chairman Hammack called the meeting to order at 9:07 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures

of the Board of Zoning Appeals. As there were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, Vice Chairman

Hammack called for the first scheduled case.

~~ ~February 9, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JOHN B. & RENEE L. MAGEE, SP 2010-DR-069 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition
15.0 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 1454 Hawks Nest Ct. on approx. 8,883 sq. ft. of land
zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax Map 10-2 ((14)) 205.

Vice Chairman Hammack called the applicants to the podium.

The Vice Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed
that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

John Magee, 1454 Hawks Nest Court, Alexandria, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-DR-069, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Magee presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said he wanted to build a porch on the back of the house and noted that the surrounding
neighbors supported his request.
Mr. Beard, Ms. Hedrick, and Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permits and Variance Branch, discussed the
use of lattice below a porch/deck. Mr. Magee stated that he would not be placing lattice beneath the new
construction.
As there were no speakers, Vice Chairman Hammack closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2010-DR-069 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
JOHN B. & RENEE L. MAGEE, SP 2010-DR-069 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 15.0 ft. from rear lot line.
Located at 1454 Hawks Nest Ct. on approx. 8,883 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax
Map 10-2 ((14)) 205. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 9,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:
1. The applicants are the owners of the property.

2. The applicants presented evidence showing compliance with the required standards in
Sect. 8-922.
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3. The Board has a favorable staff recommendation and adopts the rationale in the staff report.

4. Although the porch would be going close to the rear line, the house backs up to school board
property; therefore, nothing back there would be affected by the location of the porch.

5. There is a solid fence which conceals the porch for the most part.

6. There would be no significant negative impact on anyone.

7. The neighboring homes are sort of to the side and offset since the house is on a cul-de-sac, so the
houses are not directly lined up.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of a screened porch addition (approximately
192 square feet), as shown on the plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated September 22,
2010, as revised through November 9, 2010, submitted with this application and is not transferable to
other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (3,883 square feet existing + 5,824.5 square
feet (150%) = 9,707.5 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown
on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Ribble, Mr. Byers, and Mr. Smith were
absent from the meeting.

I
~~~ February 9, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GBG, INC. DBA: GOLD'S GYM-CHANTILLY, SPA 87-S-088-04 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503
of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 87-S-088 previously approved for a health club to
permit change in permittee. Located at 14290 Sullyfield Ci. on approx. 5.2 ac. of land zoned
I-5, AN and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 34-3 ((5)) D2.
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Vice Chairman Hammack noted that SPA 87-S-088-04 had been administratively moved to March 23, 2011,
at 9:00 a.m., for notices.

1

~ ~ ~ February 9, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. JEROME HAUER, SP 2010-MV-070 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 18.0 ft. from
front lot line and 13' -1" from side lot line. Located at 7850 Southdown Rd. on approx. 16,474
sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 102-2 ((18)) B2.

Vice Chairman Hammack called the applicant to the podium.

The Vice Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Raymond Novitske, 201 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, Virginia, the applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the
affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-MV-070, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Novitske presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. Mr. Novitske stated that the topography did not lend itself to construction behind the house,
so the proposal was to construct the addition on the west side.

Mr. Hart and Mr. Novitske discussed the trees to be preserved on the south side of the property, with Mr.
Novitske affirming the applicant’s intention to keep the 100-foot tree.

As there were no speakers, Vice Chairman Hammack closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2010-MV-070 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
JEROME HAUER, SP 2010-MV-070 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction
of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 18.0 ft.from front lot line and 13' -1" from side
lot line. Located at 7850 Southdown Rd. on approx. 16,474 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax
Map 102-2 ((18)) B2. Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 9,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the property.

The applicant presented testimony that this application complies with the required Sect. 8-922.
The staff report is favorable.

The applicant has been thoughtful about the addition.

The addition cannot be placed in the backyard because of the steep topography.

arwNE
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6. An effort was being made to save trees, lessen the impact on the adjacent neighbor, and to reduce
the impervious surface on the lot.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size (approximately 2,190 square feet) of the
addition, as shown on the plat prepared by Raymond A. Novitske, Architect, Novitske Architects,
dated August 1, 2010 and revised through November 8, 2010, submitted with this application and is
not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (4,234 square feet existing + 6,351 square feet
(150%) = 10,585 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be consistent with the architectural renderings and materials as shown on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, tree protective fencing shall
be installed between the proposed garage location and the limits of clearing and grading at the
southern and eastern property boundary. Tree protection fencing in the form of 14-gauge welded
wire fence mounted on steel posts shall be installed at the limits of clearing and grading. The
applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that inappropriate activity such as the storage of
construction equipment does not occur within the tree save areas.

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain approval of land disturbance
calculations as determined by the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
(DPWEYS). If the applicant is required to provide Stormwater Management (SWM) and/or Best
Management Practices (BMP) facilities and those facilities cannot be provided in substantial
conformance with the Special Permit (SP) Plat, then a special permit amendment (SPA) shall be filed
to provide applicable water quantity and quality control measures as determined by DPWES.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Ribble, Mr. Byers, and Mr. Smith were
absent from the meeting.
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As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:30 a.m.

Minutes by: Suzanne Frazier

Approved on: November 19, 2014
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orféine A. Giovinazzé, Clerk J6hn F. Ribble 111, Chairman -
for Kathleen A. Knoth, previous Clerk Board of Zoning Appeals
Board of Zoning Appeals

2011 Board of Zoning Appeals Minutes 28 of 429



The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, February 16, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble IIl; V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; Norman
P. Byers. Absent from the meeting was Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. He noted that a former Board of Zoning Appeals member, Robert Kelley, recently
passed away. Mr. Kelley retired to Florida, and had been ill for a time. Chairman Ribble said the Board’s
thoughts were with Mr. Kelley’s family. Chairman Ribble then called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF ST. JAMES EPISCOPAL CHURCH AND T-MOBILE NORTHEAST LLC,
SPA 86-V-052-03 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-203 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 86-
V-052 previously approved for church with child care center to permit the addition of a
telecommunications facility. Located at 5614 Old Mill Rd. on approx. 4.88 ac. of land zoned
R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 110-1 ((1)) 4B. (Indefinitely deferred from 10/6/09 at appl.
reqg.) (Reactivated and scheduled for 11/17/10) (Admin. moved from 11/17/10 and 1/26/11 at

appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 86-V-052-03 had been administratively moved to April 20, 2011, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicants’ request.

I
~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:
9:00 A.M. FARAH YAZDIZADEH, MEHRDAD ADIBPOUR, SP 2010-SP-068 (accessory dwelling unit)

Chairman Ribble noted that SP 2010-SP-068 86-V-052-03 had been administratively moved to June 22,
2011, at 9:00 a.m., at the applicants’ request.

1
~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HIGHLANDS SWIM AND TENNIS CLUB, INC., SPA 76-S-214 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-103 of
the Zoning Ordinance to amend S 214-76 previously approved for a swim and tennis club to
permit site modifications. Located at 1515 Bryan Branch Rd. on approx. 9.42 ac. of land
zoned R-1. Dranesville District. Tax Map 31-1 ((1)) 4A and 31-3 ((1)) 185A. (Continued from
12/8/10 and 12/15/10 at appl. req.) (Admin. moved from 1/26/11)

Chairman Ribble noted that the application had been continued, and as there were no questions or
comments from Board members or staff, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

In Mr. Byers’ motion for approval, he noted that he would move to delete Development Condition 14 from the
Revised Proposed Development Conditions, dated January 26, 2011. He said his rationale for the deletion
was predicated, somewhat, on a letter/correspondence dated January 12, 2011, from the applicant’s
counsel. The letter referenced a Virginia Supreme Court and U.S. Supreme Court precedent which he
thought was applicable to this special permit amendment application, in which there would be a requirement
for a trail in conjunction with the subject application. The letter pointed out that it was contrary to the clearly
established Virginia Supreme Court and U.S. Supreme Court precedent that any grant of property must be
reasonably related to the nature of the land use application and must be proportionate to the nature of the
request. Mr. Byers said to require the trail easement and trail construction was not reasonably related to the
proposed snack bar relocation, and was clearly disproportionate to the minor nature of the request. Mr. Byers
said that in his judgment, that was a very cogent and reasonable argument from the standpoint of the
applicant.

Mr. Hart commented on the Adopted Comprehensive Plan’s language pertaining to trail easements. He said
he believed there was no nexus between the relocation of the snack bar and the segment proposed for the
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trail. He would go along with the motion, because he did not think what the Board was doing precluded the
trail, but ordinarily it would be appropriate to require the dedication for the space for the trail, even if the
construction expenses were disproportionate. Mr. Hart said the Board did not have to require the applicant to
construct it and, at least at the beginning, the Park Authority was going to do it.

Mr. Smith said he and his family were big users of the trail system and the County’s non-profit pools. He said
it seemed to him that this was a significant request of the applicant, and he thought the requested 5,800
square feet to take as an easement would render the property unusable. If something were on the
Comprehensive Plan, a road or trail, and it was taken, there usually was compensation at fair market value.
His research found the assessed value of Lot 4A’s land itself was a little over $700,000, and that the request
was about 2 percent. Its value, he guessed, was between $10,000 to $15,000. Mr. Smith referenced a
couple of similar Supreme Court cases. He supported the approval of the application, but without
Development Condition 14 for the trail.

Chairman Ribble called for a vote.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SPA 76-S-214 for the reasons listed in the staff report.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
HIGHLANDS SWIM AND TENNIS CLUB, INC., SPA 76-S-214 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-103 of the Zoning
Ordinance to amend S 214-76 previously approved for a swim and tennis club to permit site modifications.
Located at 1515 Bryan Branch Rd. on approx. 9.42 ac. of land zoned R-1. Dranesville District. Tax Map 31-1
((1)) 4A and 31-3 ((1)) 185A. (Continued from 12/8/10 and 12/15/10 at appl. req.) (Admin. moved from
1/26/11) Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 16,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.
The present zoning is R-1.

The area of the lot is 9.42 acres.

Staff recommends approval.

The Board adopts staff’s rationale.

agrwNPE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Highlands Swim and Tennis Club, Inc., and is not
transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application,
1515 Bryan Branch Road (9.42 acres), and is not transferable to other land.

2. This special permit amendment is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses indicated on
the special permit amendment plat prepared by Walter L. Phillips, Incorporated, dated June 2, 2010
as revised through November 11, 2010.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

A copy of this special permit amendment and the Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP) SHALL BE
POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all
departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted uses.

This special permit amendment is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans. Any plan
submitted to the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) pursuant to this
special permit amendment, shall be in substantial conformance with these conditions. Minor
modifications to the approved special permit amendment may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of
Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The maximum number of memberships shall be 500.

The hours of operation shall be from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. for the upper tennis courts and 8:00 a.m.
to 10:00 p.m. for the lower tennis courts, seven (7) days a week.

The hours of operation for the swimming pools shall be 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., seven (7) days a
week, Memorial Day through Labor Day, with early bird swimmers permitted between 6:30 a.m. and
8:00 a.m. Monday through Friday.

After hour parties for the swimming pool shall be governed by the following:
= Limited to six (6) per season.
= Limited to Friday, Saturday and pre-holiday evenings.
= Shall end by midnight.

All parking shall be on-site. The layout of parking spaces and travel aisles shall generally be as
shown on the SPA plat, except for changes as needed to meet the Fire Marshals requirements. The
minimum number of spaces required shall be 94.

Prior to the issuance of a Non-RUP for the proposed concession stand, at time of Site Plan, the
applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Fire Marshal’s Office that emergency access
can be provided to within 100 feet of the proposed relocated concession stand.

Prior to the issuance of a Non-RUP for the proposed concession stand, the applicant shall execute
all necessary Hold Harmless Agreements for all structures located within the 100-Year Floodplain
and existing Sanitary Sewer easement.

Transitional screening shall be modified along all lot lines in favor of existing vegetation. The barrier
requirements along all lot lines are waived. All dead, dying or diseased plantings in the transitional
screening yards shall be replaced with like kind to maintain the screening.

The fence around the tennis courts shall be no higher than 14 feet and interlaced with the proper
material to deaden sound on the Hardy Drive side, and all other provisions of the Ordinance be met.
The fencing should be of chain link design, and the evergreen trees shall be maintained. In the
future, if a subsequent owner of Lot 163 requests additional screening, the applicant shall plant
additional evergreen trees to meet the intent of Transitional Screening 1.

The lights shall be permitted on the two lower tennis courts only. Any new lighting shall be provided
in accordance with the Performance Standards contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of
Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance.

These conditions incorporate and supersede all previous conditions. This approval, contingent on the above-
noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable
ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the required
Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP) through established procedures, and this special permit shall not be
valid until this has been accomplished.
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Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.

1

~ ~~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ALAN DIAMOND, SP 2010-SP-064 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to
permit an accessory dwelling unit within the existing dwelling. Located at 7006 Vancouver
Rd. on approx. 11,054 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax Map 89-2
((7)) 168. (Admin. moved from 1/26/11.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Alan Diamond, 7006 Vancouver Road, Springfield, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SP 2010-
SP-064, subject to the revised proposed development conditions, which were distributed to the Board that
morning.

Concurring with Mr. Hart, Ms. Johnson said he was correct that the accessory dwelling’s door was on the
side of the house and not off of the garage. She said it was a complaint that had brought staff to the unit.
While there, the kitchen was discovered.

Mr. Diamond presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said a licensed contractor was hired to construct the addition, and a permit was obtained.
The same contractor later added the kitchen, but did so without a permit. Mr. Diamond said he was not
aware, nor had his contractor informed him, that certain permits were necessary. He had a contract only for
the accessory dwelling.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2010-SP-064 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
ALAN DIAMOND, SP 2010-SP-064 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an
accessory dwelling unit within the existing dwelling. Located at 7006 Vancouver Rd. on approx. 11,054 sq.
ft. of land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax Map 89-2 ((7)) 168. (Admin. moved from 1/26/11)

Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 16,
2011; and
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WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

COPXNDUAWNE

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The Board has a favorable staff recommendation.

The Board adopts the rationale in the staff report.

The circumstances under which the kitchen was put in was troubling, kind of under the radar.
The applicant has explained that he was unaware that a permit was required for the kitchen.
The applicant had a contractor install it.

There does not seem to be any opposition to it.

From the photographs, there is not going to be a significant negative impact on anybody.
The development conditions make clear what the apartment can be used for.

The Board agrees with staff's conclusion.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

This approval for the accessory dwelling unit is granted to the applicant only, Alan Diamond and/or
Trang N. Diamond, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location
indicated on the application, 7006 Vancouver Road (11,054 square feet), and is not transferable to
other land.

This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses indicated on the house
location survey plat, prepared by Gary L. Smith, Certified Land Surveyor, dated August 9, 2010, and
approved with this application, as qualified by these development conditions.

A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the
permitted use.

The occupant(s) of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled. Until the applicant/owner reaches age 55, the accessory dwelling
unit shall only be occupied by a person 55 years of age or older.

All applicable permits and final inspections for the kitchen located within the accessory dwelling unit
shall be obtained within 90 days of this special permit approval.

If required, all applicable permits and final inspections for any other structures such as the wood
decks shall be obtained within 180 days of this special permit approval.

The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 805 square feet, including a maximum of
one bedroom, one bathroom and one kitchen, as shown in the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to
these conditions.

Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.
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10. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

11. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or otherwise conveyed,
the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is
sold or conveyed, a special permit amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an
accessory dwelling unit.

12. Parking shall be provided as shown on the special permit plat.

13. All outdoor lighting on the property shall be in conformance with Section 14-900 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Motion activated light fixtures are exempt (Section 14-905) provided that such lighting
fixtures emit initial lighting levels of 6000 lumens or less, are extinguished within five (5) minutes
upon cessation of motion and are aimed such that the lamp or light bulb portion of the lighting fixture
is not visible at five (5) feet above the property boundary.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
180 days after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The Board of
Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time is filed
with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must specify
the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of
why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.
I
~ ~~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled cases of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL S. AND SHARON K. DEFFERDING, SP 2010-MA-056 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 15.6 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 6818 Alpine Dr. on approx.
42,596 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mason District. Tax Map 71-2 ((5)) 74. (Concurrent with VC
2011-MA-001). (Admin. moved from 12/8/10 and 1/12/11 at appl. req.)

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL S. AND SHARON K. DEFFERDING, VC 2011-MA-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 10-
103 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit greater than 30 percent minimum rear yard coverage.
Located at 6818 Alpine Dr. on approx. 42,596 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mason District. Tax
Map 71-2 ((5)) 74. (Concurrent with SP 2010-MA-056).

Chairman Ribble noted that the two cases would be heard concurrently. He called the applicants to the
podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Richard L. Flather, the applicants’ agent, 3732 Center Way, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff believed that the subject application was
in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan and in conformance with the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions, and staff recommended approval of SP 2010-MA-056, subject to the revised proposed
development conditions consistent with those dated February 16, 2011.

Ms. Johnson responded to questions from Ms. Gibb and Mr. Hart regarding the impervious surface, meeting
the 30 percent minimum rear yard coverage with the patio’s removal, requested calculations for the rear yard
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coverage, clarification of several drawings in the staff report, and the shape and location of the pipestem
driveway.

Mr. Flather presented the variance request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He said the violation was due to the rear yard’s impervious coverage, that the patio was installed
by the previous owner, and the applicants had installed the pavers to eliminate a muddy back yard and
pooling problem which was caused by water runoff from the back yard’s steep slope. He added that next to
the pavers ran a stormwater easement. Mr. Flather requested to eliminate the 377 square feet required to
reduce the rear yard coverage to 30 percent. If the variance was denied, the square footage of a portion of
the driveway or pavers would be reduced to 311 square feet, which was the required amount for the addition.
He explained that a good portion of the rear yard’s western side was taken up by the driveway and a VEPCO
easement. Therefore, the green area to the left of the driveway could not be factored into the calculations.
Mr. Flather said that the eastern side of the lot was actually the only space credited to green space, and the
driveway need not go up to the shed, but only to the garage. He suggested several alternatives.

Ms. Gibb commented that only recently had the Board been able to grant variances, and very tough
standards must be met, one of which was being denied reasonable use of a property considered as a whole.
At Ms. Gibb’s request, Mr. Flather indicated on the drawings the patio’s shape, the yard’s topography, the
pavers, and the practical functions for the pavers.

Addressing a question from Mr. Beard about a 3.5 foot initial error, Ms. Johnson clarified that it was an
administrative reduction that would have been granted when the final house location plat was sent. Because
the plat was not sent, the applicants still must get an administrative reduction. She noted that the Board only
acted on errors greater than 10 percent. She said those were statements of facts about the property, not an
inquiry of the Board’s, and not a part of the special permit application.

Mr. Hart commented that it was an acre lot, not large enough to place a house on it with the easements and
other things on it. He gave his reasons for not understanding why the driveway was not considered the
problem. He offered several alternatives for the driveway, which would meet the required coverage
percentage.

Mr. Flather gave a brief history of the property. He said the driveway was laid before the applicants
purchased it. He indicated areas on the drawings where possible reductions could be made, adding that it
was not necessary for the driveway to run to the house, but only up to the garage.

Chairman Ribble asked Mr. Flather if it would help him to regroup and recalculate his mathematics, then
indicate the changes on a new plat. Chairman Ribble said with reductions to the driveway, the variance may
not be required, and could be withdrawn.

Mr. Flather then asked to withdraw the variance. He said he was sure that, removing a portion of the
driveway’s asphalt, they could come up with a reduction of 311 square feet. He asked that the 30 percent
coverage be a condition of the special permit. Mr. Flather said his clients wanted to move forward with their
addition and did not want to remove their patio.

Chairman Ribble informed Mr. Flather that he could now proceed with his presentation on the special permit.

Mr. Flather presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He explained the procedure for conducting a wall check when a house was being built, and
said for the subject house, built in 1994, he found no record. He submitted that the house was in violation
when first built. He noted that staff found the application fulfilled all the requirements needed for the
proposed addition, and the architectural drawings were amended the previous week as staff requested. The
proposal was for expansions of the upstairs bedroom and the lower level existing kitchen, which would be
built on grade with no basement.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2010-MA-056 for the reasons stated in the resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MICHAEL S. AND SHARON K. DEFFERDING, SP 2010-MA-056 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 15.6 ft. from
rear lot line. Located at 6818 Alpine Dr. on approx. 42,596 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mason District. Tax Map
71-2 ((5)) 74. (Concurrent with VC 2011-MA-001). (Admin. moved from 12/8/10 and 1/12/11 at appl. req.)
Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on February 16,
2011; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.

2. The applicants have presented testimony that they had met the required standards.
3. Staff has recommended approval of the application.

4. The Board adopts the staff’s report.

5. The Board has determined that the applicants have met standards 1 through 6.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicants among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size, (approximately 844 square feet) for the
proposed two-story addition, as shown on the plat prepared by George M. O’Quinn, Land Surveyor,
Dominion Surveyors Inc., dated June 4, 2010, as revised through November 15, 2010, as submitted
with this application and is not transferable to other land.

Notwithstanding the uses shown on the special permit plat, the addition may be developed with the
uses as depicted on the architectural drawings included as Attachment 1.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (5,574 square feet existing + 8,361 square feet
(150%) = 13,935 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor
area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor
area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be
permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural drawings as depicted on Attachment
1 to these conditions.

5. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, tree protective fencing shall
be installed between the location of the proposed addition and the vegetation located along the rear
property line. Tree protection fencing in the form of 14-gauge welded wire fence mounted on steel
posts shall be installed at the limits of clearing and grading to protect the critical root zones of on-site
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and off-site trees from any construction activity, including material storage and vehicular and
construction equipment traffic. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that inappropriate
activity such as the storage of construction equipment does not occur within the tree save areas.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Hammack was absent from the meeting.
1
~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. PILGRIM COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC., SPA 81-A-002-05 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-103 of the
Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 81-A-002 previously approved for a church to permit site
modifications (additional parking). Located at 4925 Twinbrook Rd. on approx. 5.15 ac. of
land zoned R-1. Braddock District. Tax Map 69-3 ((1)) 29 and 29A.

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 81-A-002-05 had been administratively moved to March 16, 2011, at
9:00 a.m., at the applicant’s request.

I
~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. 4300 EVERGREEN LANE CORPORATION AND WASHINGTON BAPTIST SEMINARY,
A 2007-MA-011 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a
determination that the appellants have established a college/university use on property in the
C-3 District without special exception approval and without a valid Non-Residential Use
Permit in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 4300 Evergreen La. On
approx. 38,885 sq. ft. of land zoned C-3. Mason District. Tax Map 71-2 ((2)) 13. (Admin.
moved from 7/10/07, 9/18/07, 11/27/07, 2/12/08, 4/1/08, 6/10/08, 11/4/08, 2/24/09, 7/14/09,
1/13/10, 3/10/10, 5/26/10, 7/28/10, and 12/15/10 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2007-MA-011 had been administratively moved to July 27, 2011, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellants’ request.

Mavis E. Stanfield, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals, said there were currently a Planning
Commission and a Board of Supervisors hearings scheduled for the Special Exception, which would rectify
part of the violation.

1

~ ~ ~ February 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ROGER J. TEDD, A 2010-SP-014

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-SP-014 had been administratively withdrawn.

)

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m.

Minutes by: Paula A. McFarland

Approved on: November 15, 2017
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, March 2, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble Ill; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; Norman P. Byers; and
Paul W. Hammack, Jr. V. Max Beard was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~ ~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GREENBRIAR CIVIC ASSOCIATION & NEW HOPE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH, SPA 78-P-
192-03 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-303 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 78-P-192
previously approved for community center and church to permit increase in parking and site
modifications. Located at 4615 Stringfellow Rd. on approx. 1.52 ac. of land zoned R-3
(Cluster) and WS. Sprindfield District. Tax Map 45-3 ((1)) 11. (In association with SE 2010-
SP-029)

Chairman Ribble called the applicants to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Emerson Kale, President of the Greenbriar Civic Association, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Bobby Katai, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. He said the
Planning Commission had recommended approval of the related special exception application, but had
revised proposed Development Condition 8 changing the height and design of the parking lot lights so they
would be consistent with the Park Authority lights in Greenbriar Park. Staff recommended approval of SPA
78-P-192-03, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Pat Rosend, Senior Park Planner, Fairfax County Park Authority, said the new parking area would be part of
a joint parking lot improvement plan and noted the lights would be less than 20 feet high.

In response to Mr. Hammack’s objection to the height of the proposed lights, Ms. Rosend reminded the
Board that Greenbriar Park was a fully lit athletic facility, and the new lighting would be a minimal increase in
the amount of light that was currently there.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Mr. Katai said the lights were timed to turn off 30 minutes after the
last event of the evening. Ms. Rosend said parking lot lighting at all Fairfax County parks shuts off at 11:30
p.m. Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said the community center could schedule
events until 1:00 a.m., so the lights would have to be turned off by 1:30 a.m.

Mr. Hart asked if residents across the street from the community center would be able to see the lights at
night. Ms. Langdon said a Park Authority engineer could better answer the question.

In response to a question from Mr. Hammack, Ms. Langdon stated that although the Planning Commission
had recommended the lights be 20 feet in height, the Board could make their own recommendation to the
Board of Supervisors.

Mr. Kale said he did not have a presentation to make, but wanted to note that just a dozen homes were
across Stringfellow Road from the property, and only the backs of the homes faced the community center.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to defer decision until later in the meeting so that an answer on the lighting could be
obtained from a Park Authority engineer. Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0.

Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting.

1
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~~~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ALI ABDI, SP 2010-SP-072 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a
fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yards of a corner lot. Located at 6318
Wendy Ann Ct. on approx. 21,058 sqg. ft. of land zoned R-1 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax
Map 77-4 ((9)) 20.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Ali Abdi, 6318 Wendy Ann Court, Fairfax Station, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. Abdi presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. He noted that his neighbors had submitted several letters of support to the Board.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byer moved to approve SP 2010-SP-072 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
ALI ABDI, SP 2010-SP-072 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a fence greater
than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in front yards of a corner lot. Located at 6318 Wendy Ann Ct. on approx.
21,058 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1 (Cluster). Springfield District. Tax Map 77-4 ((9)) 20.

Mr. Byers moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 2, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The owner of the property is the applicant.

The present zoning is R-2 cluster.

The area of the lot is 21,058 square feet.

Three letters of support were submitted for this application.

e

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This special permit is approved for the location of the fence as shown on the plat prepared by
Kendall Consulting, Inc., dated August 4, 2010, signed August 5, 2010, as submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.
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2. The applicant shall assume all responsibility for repair and/or replacement of any portions of the
fence which must be removed to accommodate repairs and/or maintenance within any of the
easements as shown on the special permit plat.

3. Within 90 days of approval of this special permit application, the applicant shall reduce all portions of
the fence along Wendy Ann Court to a maximum of 6.0 feet in height.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting.
1
~~~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. THOMAS L. JOHNSON, TRUSTEE AND VALERIE A. MILAZZO, TRUSTEE, SP 2010-PR-
073 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory dwelling unit
within an existing dwelling. Located at 2610 Oakton Glen Dr. on approx. 14,793 sq. ft. of
land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Providence District. Tax Map 37-4 ((16)) 58A.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Valerie A. Milazzo, 2610 Oakton Glen Drive, Vienna, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-PR-073, subject to the proposed development conditions.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Ms. Hedrick said a second kitchen request in 2006 was denied.
Rakesh Kapoor, from the Department of Code Compliance (DCC), stated that DCC had received a complaint
in August of 2010 and, upon investigation, found a second kitchen on the second floor addition.

Valerie Milazzo presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted
with the application. She said they had relied on the general contractor to apply for a second kitchen, but the
permit process had not been completed. Ms. Milazzo said she was helping to raise their two grandchildren,
and the second kitchen reduced stress and conflict within their home. She noted that the surrounding
neighbors supported the application.

Mr. Hart and Ms. Milazzo discussed the chronology of the permit applications by the contractor and when
work was completed. Ms. Milazzo noted that before the work could be completed, the contractor, HMS
Services, went out of business. She said that after the Notice of Violation, they applied for a demolition
permit, but it was put on hold so they could go through the special permit process.

In response to a question from Mr. Smith, Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said
that, if approved, the applicants would have to submit a letter to the Zoning Administrator every five years
requesting renewal and reapproval of the special permit.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2010-PR-073 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

THOMAS L. JOHNSON, TRUSTEE AND VALERIE A. MILAZZO, TRUSTEE, SP 2010-PR-073 Appl. under
Sect(s). 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an accessory dwelling unit within an existing dwelling.
Located at 2610 Oakton Glen Dr. on approx. 14,793 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 (Cluster). Providence District.
Tax Map 37-4 ((16)) 58A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 2, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the property.

2. The Board has a favorable staff recommendation and adopts the rationale in the staff report.

3. This was initially a difficult case when trying to see how the kitchen got built in the face of a denial;
however, the homeowners did not do the work themselves, they had a licensed contractor.

4. Under the Board of Regulations, the contractor would be responsible for complying with permits and

inspections.

For whatever reason, the contractor went out of business.

On the merits of the application itself, even if the paper trail is a little bit sketchy, it did not appear

there was going to be a problem.

7. This is a small portion of an existing home.

8. It actually is not as much an apartment as some of others are; it does seem to be connected to other
rooms in the house.

9. There is a development condition limiting the use of the accessory dwelling unit to the applicants’
immediate family members and under the circumstances with a daughter and grandchildren, that
makes it more of a family unit as opposed to different tenants coming and going.

10. The parking issue is resolved by Development Condition 12 requiring that all of the parking be
onsite.

11. The house started out with seven cars and that would result in street parking.

12. The seven cars are probably what has been driving neighbor complaints, not so much whether the
plumbing and wiring has been inspected for the new kitchen.

13. The public safety issue of the kitchen not being inspected is addressed with Development Conditions
8 and 9.

14. In summary, the apartment will not bother anyone; the parking is all going to be onsite; it is an
approval for only five years; the staff can go in and check things out.

15. The Board has sufficiently mitigated any potential impact.

16. What is there will be inspected and approved so it is not going to burn down.

17. A failing contractor may cut corners and the County would want to have everything checked out.

18. It seems like everything gets caught up and resolved with the development conditions.

19. That is not to say that people should just go ahead and build things in the face of a denial and expect
that they are just going to get permission later to do it.

20. Under these circumstances, the applicants have cleared the hurdles, even if it was a little
complicated.

21. The Board received five letters of support for the application.

oo

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:
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1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded
conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and
Zoning.

2. This approval is granted to the applicants only, Thomas L. Johnson, Trustee and Valerie A. Milazzo,
Trustee, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated
on the application, 2910 Oakton Glen Drive, (14,793 square feet), and is not transferable to other
land.

3. The occupants of the accessory dwelling unit shall be limited to the applicant’s immediate family
members.

4. This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses indicated on the plat
prepared by Advance Structural Concepts, Inc., dated May 27, 2008, and approved with this
application, as qualified by these development conditions.

5. A copy of this special permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the
permitted use.

6. The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be in accordance with
Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states in part that one of the dwelling units shall
be occupied by a person or persons who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or
permanently and totally disabled.

7. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 984 square feet, and the layout shall be
generally as depicted on the floor plan included as Attachment 1 to these conditions.

8. All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for kitchen in the accessory
dwelling unit.

9. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable
hours upon prior notice and the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for
building, safety, health and sanitation.

10. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years from the final approval
date of the special permit and may be extended for five (5) year periods with prior approval of the
Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

11. |If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases for the applicant's immediate family members and/or
the property is sold or otherwise conveyed, the accessory structure shall be converted to a use
permitted by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is sold or conveyed, a special permit
amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an accessory dwelling unit.

12. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
six (6) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The Board
of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time is filed
with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must specify
the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested, and an explanation of
why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting.

1
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~ ~~ March 2, 2011, Continuation of Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GREENBRIAR CIVIC ASSOCIATION & NEW HOPE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH, SPA 78-P-
192-03 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-303 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 78-P-192
previously approved for community center and church to permit increase in parking and site
modifications. Located at 4615 Stringfellow Rd. on approx. 1.52 ac. of land zoned R-3
(Cluster) and WS. Sprindfield District. Tax Map 45-3 ((1)) 11. (In association with SE 2010-
SP-029)

Answering a question from earlier in the public hearing, Pat Rosend, Senior Park Planner, Fairfax County
Park Authority, stated that the proposed lights were 20 feet in height to match the existing ones, noting that it
would also provide a bit more safety for the wooded area in back.

Paul R. Jeannin, Jr., 10012 Island Fog Court, Bristow, Virginia, the applicants’ agent, said only two lights
were required, but a third light had been added to the front of the community center. He noted, however, that
the applicant was amenable to 14-foot high lights.

Mr. Hammack said the lights in the park may be appropriate at 20 feet, but felt the community center lights
should be more residential in nature to minimize the impact on the neighborhood. Ms. Rosend said the park
lighting was equal to a full moon, which was standard for the Park Authority.

In response to Mr. Hart’s question, Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permits and Variance Branch, said the
Board could limit the lighting size and timing on the community center property.

Mr. Hammack moved to approve SPA 78-P-192-03 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
GREENBRIAR CIVIC ASSOCIATION & NEW HOPE FELLOWSHIP CHURCH, SPA 78-P-192-03 Appl.
under Sect(s). 3-303 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 78-P-192 previously approved for community
center and church to permit increase in parking and site modifications. Located at 4615 Stringfellow Rd. on
approx. 1.52 ac. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster) and WS. Springfield District. Tax Map 45-3 ((1)) 11. (In
association with SE 2010-SP-029) Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the

following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 2, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:
1. The applicants are the owners of the property.
AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning

Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:
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1. This approval is granted to the applicant only (Greenbriar Civic Association and New Hope
Fellowship Church) and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location
indicated on the application, 4615 Stringfellow Road, 1.52 acres, and is not transferable to other
land.

2. This Special Permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structures and/or use(s) indicated on the
special permit plat prepared by Community Association Engineering (a division of GJB Engineering,
Inc.) dated February 25, 2011, and approved with this application, as qualified by these development
conditions.

3. A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a
conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This Special Permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as may be determined by
the Director, Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted
pursuant to this special permit shall be in substantial conformance with these conditions. Minor
modifications to the approved special permit may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 8-004 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

5. The transitional screening requirement shall be modified to reflect the landscaping shown on the
special exception plat and the following provisions:

A. The site plan shall depict landscaping that is in substantial conformance with the approved
special exception plat.

B. Trees and shrubs planted along Stringfellow Road shall be an appropriate height so as to not
conflict with the overhead utility lines and shall be salt-tolerant.

C. On the site plan, all proposed trees shall be at shown at least four feet from any restrictive
barrier such as curbs.

D. The site plan shall depict and label existing utility easements and contain a note that reads,
“Planting within utility easements shall be reviewed and approved by the easement holder(s). If
the easement holder(s) does not grant permission to install the proposed plants, the applicant
shall work with the Urban Forestry Management Division of the Public Works and
Environmental Services Department to identify suitable alternative plants and/or alternative
planting locations. The transitional screening requirement shall be considered satisfied if the
latter situation needs to be utilized.”

6. The barrier requirement along the western property boundary shall be waived.

7. Prior to the issuance of a Non-Residential Use Permit implementing this special permit, the
Greenbriar Civic Association and the Fairfax County Park Authority shall execute a shared parking
and access agreement. In accordance with applicable code requirements, the agreement shall be
reviewed and accepted by the Board of Supervisors.

8. Any lighting of the parking area shall be in accordance with Part 9 of Article 14 and shall not exceed
14 feet in height, as measured from the base to the top of the light standards. The lights shall be
shielded and directed downward to minimize the impact of ambient light.

9. All signage shall comply with the requirements of Article 12, Signs, of the Zoning Ordinance.

10. The maximum hours of operation of the community center shall be from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.
daily. The applicant shall be allowed 12 after-hour parties per year until 1:00 a.m. with prior approval
of the Zoning Administrator. The number of after hour parties may be increased with the approval of
the Zoning Administrator.

11. The maximum hours of operation of the church shall be from 9:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m.
to 9:30 p.m. on Sundays, and from 7:45 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. on Wednesdays.

12. The maximum number of seats for the church shall be 100.
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These development conditions incorporate and supersede all previous development conditions imposed by
the Board of Zoning Appeals.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
30 months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and been diligently prosecuted.
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for
additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The
request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested,
and an explanation of why additional time is required

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting.

1

~~~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CHRISTOPHER W. DEVINE, TRUSTEE, SP 2010-DR-075 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and
8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on
error in building location to permit deck to remain 3.4 ft. from a side lot line and to permit
reduction of certain yard requirements to permit construction of addition 14.5 ft. from rear lot
line. Located at 12101 Eddyspark Dr. on approx. 10,151 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster).
Dranesville District. Tax Map 11-1 ((4)) 256.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Christopher W. Devine, 12101 Eddyspark Drive, Herndon, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Shelby Johnson, Senior Staff Coordinator, made staff’'s presentation as contained in the staff report. Staff
recommended approval of SP 2010-DR-075, subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Devine presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He asked for relief from Development Condition 5, stating that a temporary fence and its
removal posed a greater threat to tree preservation than the construction of the screened porch itself.
In response to a question from Ms. Gibb, Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said
Development Condition 5 was a standard condition from Urban Forestry, and it was sometimes modified to
say “silt fencing,” which staff would not object to in this case. Mr. Devine stated his agreement with the
proposed modification.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Ms. Gibb moved to approve SP 2010-DR-075 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CHRISTOPHER W. DEVINE, TRUSTEE, SP 2010-DR-075 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to

permit deck to remain 3.4 ft. from a side lot line and to permit reduction of certain yard requirements to permit
construction of addition 14.5 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 12101 Eddyspark Dr. on approx. 10,151 sq. ft. of
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land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Dranesville District. Tax Map 11-1 ((4)) 256. Ms. Gibb moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 2, 2011;

and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

ogakrwpnE

B S oo~

The applicant is the owner of the property.

The applicant has met the required standards A through G under Sect(s). 8-914.

The error was done in good faith.

The applicant testified that the deck was built by a previous owner.

There was a building permit, but the deck was built in error by the previous owner’s builder.
The staff report and photographs indicate that there will not be an impact on any neighbors since the
property backs onto park land and floodplain.

The deck will not impede anyone’s view.

The applicant has met standards 1 through 6 of Sect(s). 8-922.

A screened in porch is being built on a very small portion of the deck.

The porch should not have an impact on anyone because it backs up to the park land.

The use is harmonious with surrounding structures in the neighborhood.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A.

B.

That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1.

That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:
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1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of Fairfax County for
this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be
provided to the Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location 12101 Eddyspark Drive and size, 216 square feet for
the proposed addition and deck, as shown on the plat prepared by Curtis L. McAllister, Land
Surveyor, Highlander Surveying Services, P.C., dated November 5, 2010, as submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting gross floor area of
an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling that existed at the time of the first expansion (2,986 square feet existing + 4,479 square feet
(150%) = 7,465 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition complies
with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special permit.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of
a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor area of
any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard requirements shall be permitted
without an amendment to this special permit.

4. The additions shall be generally consistent with the architectural drawings as depicted on
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. Prior to commencement of and during the entire construction process, tree protective fencing shall
be installed between the location of the proposed additions and the limits of clearing and grading
within all property boundaries. Tree protection fencing in the form of silt fencing shall be installed at
the limits of clearing and grading to protect the critical root zones of on-site and off-site trees from
any construction activity, including material storage and vehicular and construction equipment traffic.
The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that inappropriate activity such as the storage of
construction equipment does not occur within the tree save areas. Any trees that are damaged or
removed shall be replaced with a like kind in size and species as determined by the Urban Forest
Management Division (UFMD), DPWES.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and has been
diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the
special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of
time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting.
1
~ ~~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SANJEEV KAPOOR, A 2010-HM-015 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Appeal of a determination that appellant is allowing a use not permitted (a truck rental
establishment) to operate on property in the PRC District without a valid Non-Residential
Use Permit in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 11410 North Shore Dr. on
approx. 37,096 sq. ft. of land zoned PRC. Hunter Mill District. Tax Map 17-2 ((1)) 7.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-HM-015 had been administratively moved to September 14, 2011, at
9:00 a.m., at the appellant’s request.

1
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~~~ March 2, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TAM DO, A 2010-MA-016 Appl. under sect(s). 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a
determination that appellant is maintaining a second dwelling unit on property in the R-1
District in violation of Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 7105 Wilburdale Dr. on
approx. 21,781 sq. ft. of land zoned R-1. Mason District. Tax Map 71-3 ((9)) 50.

Chairman Ribble noted that A 2010-MA-016 had been administratively moved to April 13, 2011, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the appellant’s request.

1
~~~ March 2, 2011, After Agenda Item:

Request for Additional Time
Armando Estrada Fernandez, SP 2010-PR-028

Mr. Byers moved to approve five months of additional time. Mr. Smith seconded the motion, which carried
by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Beard was absent from the meeting. The new expiration date was June 28, 2011.

1
As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Minutes by: Suzanne Frazier

Approved on: December 3, 2014
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, March 16, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble 11I; V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; and Paul
W. Hammack, Jr. Norman P. Byers was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. COTTONTAIL SWIM AND RACQUET CLUB, INC., & T-MOBILE NORTHEAST, LLC, SPA
81-S-060-02

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 81-S-060-02 had been administratively moved to May 11, 2011, at 9:00
a.m., at the applicants’ request.

1l
~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. ORANGE HUNT SWIM CLUB, INC., & T-MOBILE NORTHEAST, LLC., SPA 72-S-098 (In
association with SE 2010-SP-027)

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 72-S-098 had been administratively moved to April 20, 2011, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the applicants’ request.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said SPA 72-S-098 had subsequently been
indefinitely deferred.

1!
~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. MICHAEL J. MCKEON, VC 2011-MV-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 10-104 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit accessory structure to remain in the front yard of a through lot
containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 7824 West Boulevard Dr. on approx. 29,630 sq.
ft. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 102-2 ((17)) 67.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Scot McBroom, Robert Bentley Adams & Associates, 405 South Washington Street, Alexandria, Virginia, the
applicant’s agent, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. McBroom presented the variance request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with the
application. The applicant requested a variance to allow an existing accessory structure, a pool house, to
remain in its present location. Mr. McBroom explained that when the applicant applied for a building permit to
make improvements to his 72-year-old house and 68-year-old garage, the County informed him that because
the lot faced West Boulevard Drive and terminated in the rear on Ridgecrest Drive, it was a through lot, and
no permit would be issued until the accessory structure was either removed or granted a variance. Mr.
McBroom listed each required standard for a variance and explained how they were met.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Hammack moved to approve VC 2011-MV-002 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
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1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MICHAEL J. MCKEON, VC 2011-MV-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
accessory structure to remain in the front yard of a through lot containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at
7824 West Boulevard Dr. on approx. 29,630 sg. ft. of land zoned R-2. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 102-2
((17)) 67. Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 16, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The present zoning is R-2.

3. The area of the lot is 29,630 square feet.

4. The applicant has satisfied the nine required standards set forth in the Ordinance for a variance to be
granted.

5. The Board adopts the reasons set forth in the very thorough argument of Mr. McBroom which
touched on each individually.

6. Thisis a double front yard.

7. The front yard has been in existence for years.

8. The offending front yard is on a road that was developed later than the property.

9. The County issued a building permit allowing the pool to be constructed.

10. Maybe the County requires these accessory structures to be shown on those plats at this point, but

they did not use to; there have been cases like this in the past where building permits had been
issued but later only to find that the pump house violated some sort of setback or minor something.

11. The Board does not see that this structure changes the character of the neighborhood or is a
detriment to the adjacent property.

12. The structure is only a little larger than the minimum square foot area under which it would not
require a building permit.

13. Itis noted that the Building Code has been changed to increase minimum square foot area to 200
square feet as of March 1, 2011.

14. The Code’s recent change certainly indicates that the State has felt that the smaller buildings won’t
require quite as much overview.

15. The Board adopts the new hardship provision and it is noted that the new statute is more lenient and
that standard is incorporated in the motion.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.
2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
A. Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional topographic conditions;
An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or
An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

GMmMOO®m
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3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and
the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would
deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the size and location of an accessory structure, “Frame Pool House”,
as shown on the plat prepared by Dominion Surveyors, Inc., dated September 10, 2010, sealed and
signed by Robert B. Adams, December 23, 2010, as submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land.

2. All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the 155.04 square foot
accessory structure, “Frame Pool House”, within 180 days of approval of this special permit.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Mr. Beard seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.

I

~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. DAVID CARPENTER, SP 2011-LE-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to
permit accessory storage structure to remain 4.8 ft. from side lot line and 5.1 ft. from rear lot
line. Located at 5712 Broadmoor St. on approx. 12,442 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster).
Lee District. Tax Map 91-4 ((4)) 631.

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who swore or
affirmed that their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Schuyler P. Ahrens, 4871 Benecia Lane, Dumfries, Virginia, the applicant’s’ agent, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation as contained in the staff report.

Mr. Ahrens presented the special permit request as outlined in the statement of justification submitted with
the application. He said the applicant replaced a dilapidated metal shed and placed the new shed on a
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permanent foundation. Mr. Ahrens said the old and new sheds were roughly the same height, but the new
shed was too tall under the current Zoning Ordinance. He said neighbors had no objection to the location of
the shed, and he referred to a photograph, noting that a neighbor’s shed was closer to the lot line than the
subject shed.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hart moved to approve SP 2011-LE-002 for the reasons stated in the Resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

DAVID CARPENTER, SP 2011-LE-002 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory storage
structure to remain 4.8 ft. from side lot line and 5.1 ft. from rear lot line. Located at 5712 Broadmoor St. on
approx. 12,442 sq. ft. of land zoned R-3 (Cluster). Lee District. Tax Map 91-4 ((4)) 631. Mr. Hart moved that
the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on March 16, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The applicant has presented testimony showing compliance with the required standards.

3. Although there has been some replacement of siding or more than that, the shed seems to have
been in roughly that location for a long time.

4. From the photographs, it is apparent that there are many similar sheds in the neighborhood in
roughly similar configurations on the lots.

5. From the photographs, it appears that at least the next-door neighbor’s shed is somewhat closer to
the property line than the applicant’s.

6. In the photographs, it appears that there may be other sheds that are basically in that same
character.

7. ltis not believed that allowing the shed to remain is going to have any significant negative impact on
anybody.

8. lItis not thought that the Board has received any opposition to this.

9. The Board has determined that the other mistake section standards have been satisfied.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;
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F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.

2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved only for the location of a detached accessory storage structure
(frame shed), as shown on the plat prepared by Scartz Surveys dated October 5, 2010, submitted
with this application and is not transferable to other land.

2. All applicable permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the garage enclosure and sunroom
enclosure within 180 days of approval of this special permit.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.
I
~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. HARVEST CHINESE CHRISTIAN CHURCH, SP 2009-SU-066 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-C03
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit church with child care center. Located at 6612 Cedar
Spring Rd. and 15201 Lee Hwy. on approx. 4.05 ac. of land zoned R-C and WS. Sully
District. Tax Map 64-2 ((2)) 5 and 6. (Indefinitely deferred from 10/6/09 at appl. req.)
(Reactivated from indefinitely deferred on 12/9/09) (Admin. moved from 3/3/10, 5/26/10,
7/14/10, 8/11/10, 9/15/10, and 11/3/10 at appl. req.) (Continued from 1/5/11)

Chairman Ribble noted that the application’s public hearing had been continued so staff could provide the
information the Board requested at the previous hearing.

Mr. Beard requested the Board take a brief recess to allow time to review the documentation. Ms. Gibb
seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.

The meeting recessed at 9:45 a.m. and reconvened at 9:56 a.m.

Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, informed the Board that the representative from the Virginia Department
of Transportation (VDOT) was not present due to a family emergency, but had prepared a memorandum of
VDOT'’s determinations.

Discussion ensued regarding the March 15, 2011 memorandum from the VDOT engineer, Hiren Joshi, the
substandard right-turn lane, the provision of a left-turn lane, closing a median, control of U-turn traffic, the
possibility of police officers directing traffic during church activities, a stormwater detention pond, the 50
percent tree save area, required tree plantings of white pines, provision of a board-on-board fence versus
chain-link, deletion of the requested Sunday daycare facility, the size of the church compared to the other
churches within the vicinity, a requirement for road improvements, clarification of potential staggering of
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services with the other churches in the area, use of the neighboring school’s parking lot, and the refusal of
the school board to consider a right-of-way through its property.

Chairman Ribble requested that the school board submit its position on access through its property in writing.
He said he wanted to know their policy on inter-parcel connections.

Mr. Hammack said he supported a deferral to give the school board time to explain its rationale.

Mr. Beard said he would like a representative from VDOT to attend the meeting to address the Board’s
guestions on transportation issues.

Ms. Gibb moved to defer decision on SP 2009-SU-066 to April 20, 2011, at 9:00 a.m. Mr. Smith seconded
the motion, which carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.

Chairman Ribble said the record would remain open for written comment.
1
~ ~~ March 16, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. PILGRIM COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC., SPA 81-A-002-05 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-103 of the
Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 81-A-002 previously approved for a church to permit site
modifications (additional parking). Located at 4925 Twinbrook Rd. on approx. 5.15 ac. of
land zoned R-1. Braddock District. Tax Map 69-3 ((1)) 29 and 29A. (Admin. moved from
2/16/11 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 81-A-002-05 had been administratively moved to May 11, 2011, at 9:00
a.m., at the applicant’s request.

I

Mr. Beard requested the Board go into Closed Session to discuss legal representation.

Mr. Hammack moved that the Board recess and enter into Closed Session for consultation with legal counsel
and/or briefings by staff members and consultants regarding legal representation, pursuant to Virginia Code
Ann. Sec. 2.2-3711 (A) (7) (LNMB Supp. 2002). Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of
6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.

The meeting recessed at 11:13 a.m. and reconvened at 11:49 a.m.

Mr. Hammack then moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals certify that, to the best of its knowledge, only
public business matters lawfully exempted from the open meeting requirements prescribed by the Virginia
Freedom of Information Act and only matters identified in the motion to convene Closed Session were heard,
discussed, or considered by the Board during the Closed Session. Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which
carried by a vote of 6-0. Mr. Byers was absent from the meeting.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

Minutes by: Paula A. McFarland

Approved on: December 3, 2014
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, March 23, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble 1lI; V. Max Beard; Thomas W. Smith IIl; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart;
Norman P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. As there were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, Chairman Ribble called
for the first scheduled case.

~ ~~ March 23, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. TRUSTEES OF THE MOUNT VERNON METHODIST CHURCH AND NEW CINGULAR
WIRELESS PCS, LLC, D.B.A. AT&T MOBILITY, SPA 80-V-089 Appl. Under Sect(s). 3-403
of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 80-V-089 previously approved for a church with child
care and telecommunications facility to permit additions to telecommunications facility.
Located at 2006 Belle View Blvd. on approx. 4.46 ac. of land zoned R-4. Mt. Vernon District.
Tax Map 93-1 (91)) and 93-1 ((25)) (4) 14.

Chairman Ribble noted that SPA 80-V-089 had been administratively moved to April 20, 2011, at 9:00 a.m.,
at the applicants’ request.

1

~ ~~ March 23, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GBG, INC. DBA: GOLD'S GYM-CHANTILLY, SPA 87-S-088-04 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503
of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 87-S-088 previously approved for a health club to
permit change in permittee. Located at 14290 Sullyfield Ci. on approx. 5.2 ac. of land zoned
I-5, AN and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 34-3 ((5)) D2. (Admin. moved from 2/9/11 — Notices
Not in Order)

Chairman Ribble called the case.

Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, said the applicant’s agent was not yet present. She asked the Board to
move this case to the end of the agenda.

It was so ordered by Chairman Ribble.

I

~ ~ ~ March 23, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SNSA, INC., d/b/a FAST EDDIE’S BILLIARD CAFE, SPA 95-V-031-04 Appl. Under Sect(s).
4-03 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 95-V-031 previously approved for a billiard hall,
eating establishment and dance hall to permit increase in seats, size of dance hall and hours
of operation. Located at 6220 Richmond Hwy. on approximately 2.84 ac. of land zoned C-8,
CRD and HC. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 83-3 ((1)) 22C and 22D. (Admin. moved from
8/11/10, 9/22/10, 11/17/10, 12/15/10, and 1/26/11 at appl. req.)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

Mr. Hammack recused himself from this hearing.

The Chairman directed the clerk to administer the oath to the participants in the hearing, who affirmed that
their testimony would be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Jane Kelsey, the applicant’s agent, 4041 Autumn Court, Fairfax, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.

Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. She provided a history of the application,
noting that on April 14, 2009, the applicant received approval from the BZA for SPA 95-V-031-03 to permit a
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change in permittee, and to allow the addition of a dance hall as an accessory use to the existing eating
establishment and billiard hall. Staff recommended denial of this application for the continuation of the dance
hall use. However, because the previous approval granted a change in permittee, as well as the addition of a
dance hall use, if the continuation of the dance hall was not approved, the application would still need
approval-in-part to reflect the change in permittee approved under SPA 95-V-031-03, the continuation of the
eating establishment, and billiard hall uses, if the BZA intended to allow those to continue.

Ms. Hedrick pointed out that representatives from the Department of Code Compliance, Mount Vernon
District Police Department, and the Fire Marshall’s Office were present to answer any Board questions.

In response to a question from Chairman Ribble, Ms. Hedrick said that only the eating establishment was
allowed by right. She continued that they could also have one-eighth of the floor area designed for dancing.

Chairman Ribble asked about prior overcrowding violations on the site, and whether it could be closed down
for that reason. Captain Carlton Burkhammer, Chief Fire Marshall for Fairfax County, stated that he could
have closed the business down for the violation, but felt it was unrealistic in that it would cause the release of
over 500, sometimes intoxicated, sometimes rowdy individuals into the Route 1 Corridor. He continued that
the times they have been on site, they make sure there are no blocked exits, maintain crowd control, and
reduce the occupancy. However, Captain Burkhammer said the applicant continuously failed to follow the
Code.

Mr. Hart and Ms. Hedrick discussed the parking formula for an eating establishment and the parking
tabulation on the plat, with Ms. Hedrick noting that the applicant showed parking on all three parcels, which
were 22B, 22C and 22D. It was staff’s view that parking was inadequate. She pointed out that patrons park in
fire lanes and in the adjacent residential neighborhood.

Mr. Hart, Ms. Hedrick, and Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, discussed what the
size of the dance floor would be, by right, if all the billiard tables were removed, with Ms. Langdon pointing
out that the %& floor area would be calculated after everything but the dining area was removed.

Ms. Kelsey introduced Douglas McKinley, who made the presentation for the applicant. He stated that the
issue before the Board was to determine how big the dance floor would be, noting that the applicant was
allowed to have dancing on site by right. Mr. McKinley said that all the violations mentioned previously were
issued to a prior owner, and doubted their validity. He acknowledged that the parking lot was overcrowded,
but said it was only periodic, and not a constant occurrence. Mr. McKinley felt the problems at Fast Eddie’s
were being misrepresented, and asked the Board to carefully review the police reports. He said most of the
problems staff delineated had already been corrected, noting that security personnel at the establishment
stopped people from coming in when the occupancy limit was reached. Mr. McKinley also addressed the
previous requirement for a gate at Jamaica Drive, stating that closing and locking the gates would be a
violation of the fire code.

In response to a question from Mr. Byers, Captain Burkhammer said the gate was not the issue, but the
parking of over 60 vehicles around the entrance, which would prohibit emergency equipment from getting to
the doors.

Mr. Byers, Mr. Hart, Captain Burkhammer, and Ms. Hedrick discussed calculating the occupancy load for the
site. Ms. Hedrick noted that notwithstanding any development condition proposed for the site, the Fire
Marshall’'s determination for maximum occupancy would rule.

In response to a question from Mr. Hart, Ms. Kelsey explained that there were two separate rates for
tabulating the necessary parking. One was for an eating establishment, and one was for a shopping center.
Her calculation showed 163 parking spaces. Ms. Langdon said staff has called into question the applicant's
formula for required parking spaces.

Mr. Hart, Captain Burkhammer, Ms. Langdon, and Ms. Kelsey discussed the previous development condition
for a gate on Jamaica Drive. Ms. Kelsey said it was her understanding that there had to be enough space to
allow access to a fire truck, therefore, if one side of the gate was left open, a fire truck could gain access.
However, she noted that patrons’ cars could also gain entrance that way. Ms. Langdon said it was staff’s
intention that the gate be closed at 9:30 p.m. and only emergency vehicles have access via Jamaica Drive.
She said staff was to work with the Fire Department regarding a possible “breakaway” gate for emergency
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vehicles. Captain Burkhammer stated that if there was no imminent danger, a chained barrier to Jamaica
Drive could be cut. Ms. Langdon pointed out that a gate had originally been proposed because of access
concerns for the adjacent neighborhood.

Mr. Smith said that increasing the seating from 84 to 130, reducing the number of pool tables from 26 to 18,
and expanding the size of the dance floor would appear to make room for additional patrons, thereby
intensifying the use. He asked how the occupancy load, was currently being policed. Mr. McKinley
responded that the total occupancy allowance was set by the Code and that they were not asking for any
change in the current limit of 475 patrons. He said the applicant was trying to accommodate the clientele who
wanted a larger dance floor area. Mr. McKinley stated that security personnel monitored the number of
people admitted by using a clicker counter.

In response to a question from Mr. Beard, Mike Congleton, Department of Code Compliance, confirmed that
if there were continuous violations, the County would send a letter to the owner to cease and desist. He also
believed there was inadequate parking at the site.

Ms. Gibb and Mr. Congleton discussed the current Building Code violations, specifically blocked exits, wire
switch boxes which were uncovered, and a portion of the basement wall which had been knocked out onto
the adjacent property. Mr. Congleton noted that although the property owner says all violations have been
corrected, there are more violations noted every time the inspectors go out to the property. For example, on
the last inspection, security personnel had lost the attendance clicker and did not know how many patrons
were on site.

In response to a question from Mr. Byers, Mr. Congleton said if parking was restricted to onsite, an NOV
would be sent to the property owner if parking is found off site. He said that in this case, the use generates
more demand than available.

Discussion continued with regard to parking between staff, the Fairfax County Police Department, and

Ms. Kelsey, with Ms. Kelsey stated that when she visited the site the previous Friday evening from 10:00 to
midnight the parking lot was not full. It was also discussed on whether all calls were directly attributable to
Fast Eddie’s, with it being noted that the violation list was broken down into three categories: on site arrests,
calls to the police to come to the establishment, and anytime Fast Eddie’s was mentioned in a police report.

Chairman Ribble asked Ms. Kelsey to comment on the present state of security on the property. She said
that the applicant had hired six uniformed security guards, five of which were armed, to patrol the parking lot
and assist in crowd control inside the establishment.

Ms. Kelsey introduced David Mescoff, 47474 Cold Spring Place, Sterling, Virginia, who is the landlord of Fast
Eddie’s. He stated that Fast Eddie’s was a model tenant, and he supported their application. He noted that
the fire lanes were painted the previous week and waiting for inspection.

In response to Mr. Hart’s question, staff said the applicant could not change their business name if they
desired to do so under the currently proposed development conditions. Development Condition 1 was
discussed, with it being pointed out that since staff recommended that the dance hall not continue, the
development condition only addressed the eating establishment.

Dancing on the premises was discussed, noting that a dance area was permitted by right, but would be
smaller than the current size. The Las Vegas restaurant in the immediate proximity which allowed dancing
and billiards, in addition to the eating establishment, had one-eighth the dance floor size, and only one
billiard table.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Adam Raza Mercer of Washington Drive in Woodbridge, Virginia, stated his support for the application. He
said he went to Fast Eddie’s five to six times a month, and never saw any fights. Mr. Mercer stated that the
constant presence of police officers in and around the area was bothersome. It was more crowded on
weekend nights, but not to the degree being represented at this hearing. He estimated around 300 people.
Although the parking lot was full on Friday and Saturday nights, he was usually able to find a space out front.
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Raul Menjivar, 7306 Belinger Court, Springfield, Virginia, spoke in support of the application. He said he was
a regular customer, and had always been able to find parking in front of the restaurant. Mr. Menkiver found
Fast Eddie’s to be a great place to relax.

Iris Servelan, 2118 Arlington Terrace, Alexandria, Virginia, said she had been a customer of Fast Eddie’s for
the past two to three years, and could recall only one occasion when she could not find a parking spot. She
had not witnessed any fights, but she had seen a police presence, and felt intimidated by them.

Steve Lee, 2151 Woodford Road, Vienna, Virginia, said he was appearing before the Board representing the
owner of the shopping center directly behind Fast Eddie’s. He felt that dancing was not a problem, but that
drinking was. The shopping center owner had to spend a great deal of money to clean up the parking lot
after Saturday night patrons left. He also distributed photographs of cars double parked in front of Fast
Eddie’s last Saturday night, six of which were towed.

May Pattison, 6117 Bangor Drive, Alexandria, Virginia, stated that her road was perpendicular to Jamaica
Drive, behind Fast Eddie’s. She said her quality of life had been affected by the night club, with intoxicated
people leaving Fast Eddie’s and parking in their neighborhood. Mr. Pattison commented that music from the
club could be heard at her house.

Rosemary Livingood, 2159 Belview Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia, stated her opposition to the application.
She said that patrons do not leave the area when Fast Eddie’s closes. Instead they would party in the street
and play their radios loudly. Ms. Livingood said she had been awoken at 1:00 in the morning by people
dancing on her lawn. She also mentioned the amount of graffiti generated by the club, and said there has
been urinating in public.

In rebuttal, Ms. Kelsey asked that Mr. McKinley be given the opportunity to address the police report. She
said she would also like to meet with the Lee and Mt. Vernon District Supervisors to discuss some of the
issues, so she requested a short deferral of just a few weeks.

Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.

Mr. Byers moved to deny continuation of the dance hall use, and approve the change in permittee and
continuance of the eating establishment and billiard hall. He said he supported the rationale of the staff.
Mr. Byers suggested a number of changes to the proposed Development Conditions. He said the Board
would review the conditions and agency reports from the next six months and, depending on the outcome,
recommend consideration of a revocation hearing.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion for purposes of discussion. He asked if Mr. Byers would be willing to agree to
a two-week deferral in an effort to get more information. He was still troubled by the parking situation and felt
he could benefit from additional information.

Discussion ensured regarding the hours for the billiard tables, and dancing on the property by right with it
being pointed out that the motion was for the dance hall use to be discontinued.

Mr. Beard commented that he would support a deferral to allow Ms. Kelsey to discuss with her client which
way they wanted to proceed.

Mr. Smith stated his support for a deferral, noting that an outright denial of the dance hall use could make the
situation on the premises worse.

Chairman Ribble called for the vote. The motion failed by a vote of 1-5.
Mr. Hart then moved to defer decision to April 6, 2011, with the record remaining open for written and
electronic comments. He hoped that the Board would receive more development conditions addressing the

neighborhood concerns, and wanted to see the parking calculations.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-1. Mr. Byers was opposed. Mr. Hammack
recused himself from the hearing.

1
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The Board recessed for ten minutes.
1l

9:00 A.M. GBG, INC. DBA: GOLD'S GYM-CHANTILLY, SPA 87-S-088-04 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503
of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 87-S-088 previously approved for a health club to
permit change in permittee. Located at 14290 Sullyfield Ci. on approx. 5.2 ac. of land zoned
I-5, AN and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 34-3 ((5)) D2. (Admin. moved from 2/9/11 — Notices
Not in Order)

Ms. Hedrick noted that the applicant was not present.

Mr. Hammack moved to continue the public hearing to April 6, 2011, at 9:00 a.m. Ms. Gibb seconded the
motion, which passed unanimously.

1l
~ ~~ March 23, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. CARLOS C. CADENAS AND LEDA S. CADENAS, A 2010-MA-017 Appl. Under sect(s). 18-
301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellants are allowing a
minimum of three families and at least one unrelated individual to reside in a single family
dwelling on property in the R-4 District in violation of the Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Located at 3007 Greenway Blvd. on approximately 10,966 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Mason
District. Tax Map 50-4 ((17)) 85.

Chairman Ribble called the appellants to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Roger Marcy, Staff Coordinator for the Zoning Administration Division, presented staff’s position as set forth
in the staff report. Mr. Marcy provided the background on the property, noting that it had been cited for
numerous violations, including multiple occupancy, rooming house, and occupation use. He said that during
the November 9, 2010 inspection, the house was found to be divided into three units, separated by keyed
locks, and signs were observed over the doors of each separate unit identifying them as units A, B, and C.
Mr. Marcy said it was apparent that multiple families lived in the house, clearly in violation of the Zoning
Ordinance. He asked that the Board uphold the determination of the Zoning Administrator.

In response to questions from Mr. Beard, Mr. Marcy confirmed that a coin operated laundry was present on
the property. Victoria Dzerga, Department of Code Compliance, verified that three kitchens were present.

Richard Nguyen, agent for the appellant, 6402 Arlington Boulevard, Falls Church, Virginia, said that the
house was in the process of being reverted back to its original layout. He presented an affidavit from
Mr. Cadenas attesting that he was the only person currently living in the house.

In response to a question from Mr. Hammack, Mr. Nguyen stated that the applicant had to leave the hearing
at 10:30 a.m. that morning to keep his appointment at a local funeral home. His mother passed away the
previous night, and he had to make arrangements for her funeral.

Mr. Hart and Mr. Marcy discussed the progress of the repairs being done on the property.

Chairman Ribble called for speakers.

Jerry Morstead, 1022 Waysford Road, Falls Church, Virginia, spoke in support of the Zoning Administrator’s

determination. He noted his concern for the wellbeing of children in the neighborhood, and noted that
boarding houses usually have a detrimental effect on property values.
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Mr. Hart moved to continue the public hearing to April 13, 2011, at 9:00 a.m. Ms. Gibb seconded the motion,
which carried on a vote of 7-0.

1

As there was no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 12:25 p.m.
Minutes by: Suzanne L. Frazier

Approved on: December 9, 2016
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Board of Zoning Appeals Board of Zoning Appeals
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The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was held in the Board Auditorium of the
Government Center on Wednesday, April 6, 2011. The following Board Members were present:
Chairman John F. Ribble III; V. Max Beard; Thomas Smith; Nancy E. Gibb; James R. Hart; Norman
P. Byers; and Paul W. Hammack, Jr.

Chairman Ribble called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. He discussed the policies and procedures of the
Board of Zoning Appeals. There were no Board Matters to bring before the Board, and Chairman Ribble
called for the first scheduled case.

~~~ April 6, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GERTRUDE M. JENKINS, SP 2011-PR-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in
building location to permit accessory storage structure to remain 5.2 ft. from rear lot line and
6.1 ft. from side lot line and to permit existing fence greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in
a front yard. Located at 2920 Summerfield Rd. on approx. 10,023 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4.
Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 73. (Concurrent with VC 2011-

9:00 A.M. GERTRUDE M. JENKINS, VC 2011-PR-003 Appl. under Sect(s). 10-104 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit accessory structure to remain in the front yard of a lot containing 36,000
sq. ft. or less. Located at 2920 Summerfield Rd. on approx. 10,023 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4.
Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 73. (Concurrent with SP 2011-PR-001).

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Gertrude M. Jenkins, 2920 Summerfield Road, Falls Church, Virginia, reaffirmed the affidavit.
Shelby Johnson, Staff Coordinator, made staff's presentation.

Ms. Johnson concurred with Mr. Byers’ assumption that the case was brought to staff’s attention because of
an anonymous complaint. Mr. Byers commented that it had been in existence for some period of time with no
complaints, and was a bit nonplussed when he saw suddenly there was a complaint. He added that it was
not like it was built yesterday.

Discussion ensued regarding the circa 1940s plats, the location of the original dwelling, specific
measurements depicted on the 1993 plat, the pool’s close location to Kincaid Avenue, the applicability of the
15-year taxation rule, and the Zoning Ordinance regulation prohibiting any accessory structure in a minimum
required front yard.

Victoria Dzierzek, Property Maintenance Inspector, Department of Code Compliance, explained that one
earned vested rights by having paid taxes for 15 years, had obtained a building permit, and had a final
inspection. She said staff’s records showed a permit was obtained, but there was no record of a final
inspection.

Responding to Mr. Hart’s question of whether the Board had ever approved a variance in a front yard,
Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, said yes, they had.

Terry Looney, daughter of the applicant and residing at the same address, 2920 Summerfield Road, Falls
Church, Virginia, presented the special permit and variance request as outlined in the statement of
justification submitted with the application. She said she assumed a final inspection was done years ago for
the pool and six-foot fence because she had called the County for one, and it was only after receiving the
Notice of Violation in October 2009, did she realize none was conducted. In 1973 her father contracted the
shed to be built, and, again, she assumed all was taken care of at that time. She requested the Board to
permit the pool, fence, deck, and shed to remain noting they were there for many years with never a
complaint until now. Ms. Looney said the vinyl fence provided privacy for themselves and their next door
neighbor. They kept their yard clean and neat, strove to be good citizens, paid taxes for years on the
structures, and having had them for all this time, now found themselves in this position.
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In response to the question of Ms. Gibb about how much was spent on processing the applications,
Ms. Looney said over $2,500.00 for the special permit and the variance.

In response to Mr. Byers’ question of was there written notification after a final inspection, Ms. Dzierzek said
staff always leaves an inspection ticket posted on the site, but clarified that nothing was sent through U.S.
Postal Service from the County. She said the inspection report stated basically whether one passed or failed.

In response to Mr. Hart’s question regarding the development conditions, Ms. Looney said they reviewed
them, agreed with them. Mr. Hart referenced an anonymous opposition letter in the record, and Ms. Looney
acknowledged that she saw it.

As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Hammack moved to approve VC 2011-PR-003 for the reasons stated in the resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

GERTRUDE M. JENKINS, VC 2011-PR-003 Appl. under Sect(s). 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
accessory structure to remain in the front yard of a lot containing 36,000 sq. ft. or less. Located at 2920
Summerfield Rd. on approx. 10,023 sq. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 73.
(Concurrent with SP 2011-PR-001). Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 6, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the owner of the land.

The present zoning is R-4.

The area of the lot is 10,023 square feet.

According to the testimony, the pool was constructed in 1973 with a building permit.

The applicant has double front yards, which imposes a burden on the property that most

homeowners don’t have.

The encroachment into the required front yard is minimal.

The structure has been there since 1973 without complaint from anyone, so it is a little curious why it

comes in at this time.

8. It has been taxed.
9. It would be permitted by right had a final inspection been done, which apparently no one can find the
record of.

10. The Board is not completely satisfied with the explanation of the County that there is no record, so it
must not have been done.

11. The Board hears things like this too often. Inspectors come out. They don’t call the applicants. The
applicants don’t know when they are there, and oftentimes when they see violations, they don’t know
when they’re there.

12. It puts an extreme burden on an applicant to rebut an inspection that has not been done after they'd
paid for the building permit and gone through the process.

13. Under the new variance standards that apply, the applicant has satisfied the nine required standards
set forth in variance applications.

14. The applicant meets Standard 2, the size of the lot.

15. The applicant meets Standard 3, the condition of the property.

aghrwnhpE
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16. The applicant meets Standard 4, that the strict application of the Ordinance would produce undue
hardship in this case.
17. The application satisfies the other requirements.

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning
Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.
2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general
regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district

and the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship as distinguished from a
special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will
not be contrary to the public interest.

ETMMUOw>

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would
deprive the user of reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for the accessory structure (above-ground pool and deck) to remain in the
front yard as shown on the plat prepared by George M. O’Quinn, Land Surveyor, Dominion
Surveyors Inc., dated December 29, 2009, as revised through March 11, 2011, as submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards including requirements for
building permits.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

Mr. Hammack then moved to approve SP 2011-PR-001 for the reasons stated in the resolution.

1
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

GERTRUDE M. JENKINS, SP 2011-PR-001 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning Ordinance
to permit reduction to minimum yard requirements based on error in building location to permit accessory
storage structure to remain 5.2 ft. from rear lot line and 6.1 ft. from side lot line and to permit existing fence
greater than 4.0 ft. in height to remain in a front yard. Located at 2920 Summerfield Rd. on approx. 10,023
sg. ft. of land zoned R-4. Providence District. Tax Map 50-4 ((15)) 73. (Concurrent with VC 2011-PR-003).
Mr. Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 6, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.

2. The applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, Special Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and Sect. 8-914, Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimal Yard
Requirements Based on Error in Building Location.

3. The applicant has satisfied the standards set forth in Sub. Sects. A through G of the Ordinance,
which is incorporated herein.

4. In particular, the noncompliance was done in good faith or through no fault of the property owner
through a contractor.

5. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.

6. Double front yard setback requirements create an additional burden on an applicant.

7. The shed has been in existence for quite some time and apparently created no problems within the
community.

8. The applicant has tried to comply with the Ordinance in making these improvements on the property.

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with Sect. 8-006, General Standards for
Special Permit Uses, and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance. Based
on the standards for building in error, the Board has determined:

A. That the error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved;

B. The non-compliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the property owner, or was the
result of an error in the location of the building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if
such was required;

C. Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance;

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity;

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public streets;

F. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable hardship upon
the owner; and

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that permitted by the
applicable zoning district regulations.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:
1. That the granting of this special permit will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning

Ordinance, nor will it be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity.
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2. That the granting of this special permit will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other
properties and public streets and that to force compliance with setback requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED, with the following
development conditions:

1. This special permit is approved for the location of an existing accessory storage structure (shed) and
existing vinyl fence as shown on the plat prepared by George M. O’Quinn, Land Surveyor, Dominion

Surveyors Inc., dated December 29, 2009, as revised through March 11, 2011, submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The finials shall be removed or reduced in height to be in conformance with Sect. 10-104 (3J) of the
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Mr. Byers seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.

1

~~~ April 6, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. GBG, INC. DBA: GOLD'S GYM-CHANTILLY, SPA 87-S-088-04 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503
of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 87-S-088 previously approved for a health club to
permit change in permittee. Located at 14290 Sullyfield Ci. on approx. 5.2 ac. of land zoned
I-5, AN and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 34-3 ((5)) D2. (Admin. moved from 2/9/11 — Notices
Not in Order) (Continued from 3/23/11)

Chairman Ribble called the applicant to the podium.

At the direction of the Chairman, the participants in the hearing swore or affirmed that their testimony would
be the truth, and the public hearing was opened.

Richard Navarri, 3500 (street name unintelligible), Haymarket, Virginia, agent for the applicant, reaffirmed the
affidavit.

Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, made staff’s presentation. Staff recommended approval of SPA 87-
S-088-4 subject to the proposed development conditions.

Mr. Navarri presented the special permit amendment application request as outlined in the statement of
justification submitted with the application. He said the subject property was purchased last summer, and
they were requesting a change in the permittee. In response to Chairman Ribble’s question concerning the
staff report, Mr. Navarri said they read the staff report and agreed with the conditions.
As there were no speakers, Chairman Ribble closed the public hearing.
Mr. Byers moved to approve SPA 87-S-088-04 for the reasons stated in the resolution.
1
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

GBG, INC. DBA: GOLD'S GYM-CHANTILLY, SPA 87-S-088-04 Appl. under Sect(s). 5-503 of the Zoning

Ordinance to amend SP 87-S-088 previously approved for a health club to permit change in permittee.
Located at 14290 Sullyfield Ci. on approx. 5.2 ac. of land zoned I-5, AN and WS. Sully District. Tax Map 34-3
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((5)) D2. (Admin. moved from 2/9/11 — Notices Not in Order.) (Continued from 3/23/11.) Mr. Byers moved
that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all
applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on April 6, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicant is the lessee of the land.
The present zoning is I-5, WS and AN.
The area of the lot is 5.2 acres of land.
The staff recommends approval.
The rationale of staff is adopted.

arONE

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for Special
Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained in the Zoning
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant, GBG, Inc. DBA: Gold’s Gym — Chantilly, only and is not
transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application,
14290 Sullyfield Circle, and is not transferable to other land.

2. This special permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the
special permit plat prepared by Patton Harris Rust & Associates, PC , dated February 28, 2006,
approved with this application, as qualified by these development conditions.

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a
conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This special permit amendment is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans. Any plan
submitted to the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) pursuant to this
special permit amendment shall be in substantial conformance with these conditions. Minor
modifications to the approved special permit amendment may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of
Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning

5. The maximum number of employees on site at any one time shall be twenty (20).

6. There shall be a minimum of seventy-seven (77) parking spaces or the minimum parking spaces
required by the Ordinance. If required by DPWES, a parking tabulation shall be submitted to and
approved by the Director which shows that the required parking for all uses can be provided for
Building 2 on Lot F1 as shown on the special permit plat or this special permit amendment shall be
null and void. All parking for this use shall be on site.

7. The maximum number patrons shall be 150 patrons on-site at any one time.

These conditions incorporate and supersede all previous conditions. This approval, contingent on the above-
noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable
ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the required
Non-Residential Use Permit through established procedures, and this special permit shall not be valid until
this has been accomplished.
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Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without notice,
twelve (12) months after the date of approval unless the use has been established as outlined above. The
Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a written request for additional time
is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an
explanation of why additional time is required.

Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 7-0.
)
~~~ April 6, 2011, Scheduled case of:

9:00 A.M. SNSA, INC., d/b/a FAST EDDIE’S BILLIARD CAFE, SPA 95-V-031-04 Appl. under Sect(s).
3-403 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 95-V-031 previously approved for a billiard hall,
eating establishment and dance hall to permit increase in seats, size of dance hall and hours
of operation. Located at 6220 Richmond Hwy. on approximately 2.84 ac. of land zoned C-8,
CRD and HC. Mt. Vernon District. Tax Map 83-3 ((1)) 22C and 22D. (Admin. moved from
8/11/10, 9/22/10, 11/17/10, 12/15/10, and 1/26/11 at appl. req.) (Decision deferred from
3/23/11.)

Chairman Ribble called the case, noting the decision was deferred for additional data requested by the
Board.

Deborah Hedrick, Staff Coordinator, referenced an April 1, 2011, memorandum with staff comments, and
additional documentation from the Zoning Administrator, which was provided to the Board that morning.

Mr. Hammack said that since he recused himself from the original hearing, he would recuse himself from this
hearing.

Susan C. Langdon, Chief, Special Permit and Variance Branch, explained the process of a Revocation
Hearing.

Mr. Hart said there was nothing in Ms. McLane’s memorandum received that morning which changed staff's
recommendation, and Ms. Hedrick agreed.

Discussion ensued regarding clarification of several development conditions, the hours of operation, the
existing Non-RUP, continuation of the billiard hall, and discontinuing the dance hall activities.

Ms. Hedrick said the dance hall continuation expired April 14, 2011, and the proposed development
conditions got rid of the dance hall completely. She said the establishment could remain open but without the
dancing.

Ms. Langdon explained the 1/8" area for a dance hall regulation, and discussion ensued regarding the
applicant’s situation, permitted choices, designated hours of operation and, restrictions required with an ABC
Liquor License. She said staff suggested that something be approved just to make sure that, if continuing
Condition 1, the establishment would still be able to operate.

Michael Congleton, Strategic Initiatives Manager, Department of Code Compliance, concurred with Mr. Hart
regarding the ABC regulation, that it did dictate liquor sales to cut off prior to 2:00 a.m. He clarified that if the
pending special permit were not renewed, then the use reverted to the prior special permit, which was for a
billiard hall with an accessory eating establishment. The applicant could not get an accessory dance floor for
an accessory eating establishment. Mr. Congleton said staff was recommending that permit come before the
Board for revocation, and if revoked or if it were the applicant’s choice, they could negate the special permit
use and open up an eating establishment, then apply for an accessory dance floor.

In response to the request of Mr. Beard for clarification, Mr. Congleton explained the 1/8™ square-footage
regulation. He added that if the dance floor was not approved, it was appealable to the County Executive.

There being no further questions or comments, Chairman Ribble called for a motion.
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Mr. Hart moved to approve-in-part SPA 95-V-031-04. He wanted to make it clear that today the Board was
approving the eating establishment with the billiard hall. It was just approved, and if something else
happened, an amendment or revocation, the case would not automatically come back before the Board.

Mr. Beard said he would reluctantly support the motion as he was sympathetic to businesses, to business
owners, to what they put up with, and what they had to endure to be successful. He said he understood that
businesses evolved over a period of time due to what worked and was profitable, and unfortunately
peripheral items such as neighborhoods and parking, and did not necessarily evolve in a positive direction.
He thought that was what they had there. Mr. Beard said he was troubled by the management’s response to
the scrutiny they were under by the County.

Mr. Byers said, just as a discussion item, he thought there needed to be, at least, the option to move to a
revocation hearing after the six-month period, based on the inspections, and also based on what the Zoning
Administrator had said. He read all the inspection reports, and referred to the March 27, 2011 report quoting
“This inspection revealed a total disregard for zoning and fire safety in the manner in which the business was
being conducted.” He said the report noted that upon County Staff’s arrival, one of the first actions taken by
Fast Eddie’s operating staff were persons leaving through the rear emergency exit, and then radioing to the
staff insid